
UNITED KINGDOM MEETING SATURDAY, 31 MAY 2025

R1 31 May 2025 | Haydock | BETFRED ‘JOIN OUR SPORTS CLUB’ FILLIES’ HANDICAP
Distance: 1442m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP25,000
11:08 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 143923
	 2	 213208
	 3	 258549
	 4	 233621
	 5	 144467
	 6	 2138
	 7	 971764
	 8	 424616
	 9	 127
	10	 21922
	11	 44341
	12	 032695

AHLAIN
LEXINGTON BELLE (IRE)
ZOUKY
MOSTAR DREAMS (IRE)
BINIORELLA BAY
SEA TO SKY (IRE)
ROCK MELODY (IRE)
CALLIANASSA (IRE)
MAGIC BASMA (IRE)
OOLONG POOBONG (IRE)
ARABIAN LEOPARD
DEL RAY

65.5
63.5
63
61
60.5
58.5
57.5
57.5
57
56
55.5
53.5

7
6
12
2
10
1
11
8
9
5
4
3

D TUDHOPE
C RODRIGUEZ
H DAVIES
P MULRENNAN
LIAM WRIGHT  2.5 
ROSSA RYAN
W BUICK
O MURPHY
T EAVES
C BEASLEY
J P SPENCER
GRACE MCENTEE

J TATE
ALICE HAYNES
D MENUISIER
J GOLDIE
TOM CLOVER
R BECKETT
J GOLDIE
B ELLISON
K RYAN
E BETHELL
D M SIMCOCK
G BOUGHEY

4
4
5
4
3
3
6
4
3
3
3
3

M
M
M
M
F
F
M
M
F
F
F
F

UK
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
UK

92
88
87
82
92
88
75
75
84
82
81
77

	 9-�2�-1-2
	20-�4�-4-4
	12-�3�-1-0
	12-�2�-4-4
	 7-�1�-1-0
	 4-�1�-1-1
	47-�7�-2-8
	28-�1�-5-1
	 3-�1�-1-0
	 5-�1�-3-0
	 5-�1�-0-1
	 7-�1�-1-1

$22,016
$87,150
$32,610
$23,493
$20,985
$17,815
$87,557
$49,258
$5,323
$24,634
$16,041
$7,056

	7-�2�-1-1
	13-�2�-2-4
	4-�1�-1-0
	4-�1�-0-2
	5-�1�-1-0
	2-�0�-1-1
	18-�3�-0-2
	9-�1�-2-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-2-0
	4-�1�-0-0
	6-�1�-1-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

1 AHLAIN Trainer: J Tate Barrier: 7 Total: 9-2-1-2 Prize Money: $22,016
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 65.5 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b uk m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-1-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-2-1-1
Sire: Too Darn Hot Dam: Queen of the stars J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-1-2 Last Win: 07/02/24 (479 Days)
Owner: Mr Sultan Ali

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 10	 07Mar24	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  S 	 1	 89	 [	 5]	 Rossa Ryan	 57	 $9.5	 Watch My Tracer	 1:24.66		  ........ 1½........... no extra towards finish
3 of 5	 06Apr24	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 2	 91	 [	 1]	 N Callan	 60	 $5	 Devoted Queen	 1:40.94		  ........ 1½.......... weakened and lost 2nd
9 of 9	 26Jun24	 CAR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 1	 64	 [	 3]	 C Lee	 58	 $15	 Jabaara	 1:26.25		  ...... 11¾....... dropped away over 1f out
2 of 9	 13Aug24	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 93	 [	 5]	 N Callan	 62.5	 $5.5	 Serene Seraph	 1:23.29		  ..........nk....................always just held
3 of 11	 21Apr25	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 3	 91	 [	 3]	 Jason Watson	 62	 $5.5	 Metaverse	 1:25.18		  ........ 1¼.................lost 2nd last stride

2 LEXINGTON BELLE (IRE) Trainer: Alice Haynes Barrier: 6 Total: 20-4-4-4 Prize Money: $87,150
Jockey: C Rodriguez WT: 63.5 Good: 12-3-2-3 Track: 2-0-1-1

4yo b ire m Fav: 3-3-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-2-2-4
Sire: Belardo (IRE) Dam: Albemarle J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 14-3-4-4 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-2-1 Last Win: 05/09/24 (268 Days)
Owner: Middleham Park Racing CXIII

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 05Sep24	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  S 	 4	 89	 [	 3]	 K O’neill	 62	 $13	 Queen’s Reign	 1:29.40		  ........... 1.............always doing enough
3 of 9	 27Sep24	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  H 	 3	 91	 [	10]	 K O’neill	 61	 $11	 Spirit Genie	 1:33.64		  ........Lnk..................... no extra in 3rd
2 of 13	 12Oct24	 MUN	turf	 1300	  S 	 1	 65	 [	11]	 L Wolff	 54	 $6.5	 Tarkhan	 1:23.83		  ........ 1¼.......................Munich-Riem
15 of 17	 23Nov24	 CHA	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 49	 [	 3]	 T Piccone	 57	 $19	 Ashiyma	 1:25.05		  ........ 6¼.............................Chantilly
8 of 9	 19Apr25	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 3	 28	 [	 6]	 S De Sousa	 59	 $17	 Persuasion	 1:27.69		  ...... 21¼............ weakened over 1f out

3 ZOUKY Trainer: D Menuisier Barrier: 12 Total: 12-3-1-0 Prize Money: $32,610
Jockey: H Davies WT: 63 Good: 10-3-1-0 Track: 2-1-0-0

5yo uk m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-0
Sire: Zoustar (AUS) Dam: Kerry’s dream J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-3-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 18/08/23 (652 Days)
Owner: D Fravigar, K Dixon & R Mitchell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 10	 07Oct23	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 1	 99	 [	 8]	 Rossa Ryan	 57.5	 $10	 Cell Sa Beela	 1:28.26		  ........Lnk.............not pace to challenge
8 of 12	 07Nov23	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  S 	 1	 83	 [	12]	 D Probert	 57.5	 $51	 Queen Aminatu	 1:34.24		  ........ 4¾..................... never involved
5 of 10	 06Apr24	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 1	 93	 [	10]	 O Murphy	 58	 $19	 Adelaise	 1:40.10		  ........ 1½.weakened and lost two places
4 of 7	 20Jul24	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 3	 84	 [	 2]	 S M Levey	 64.5	 $9.5	 Circe	 1:37.60		  ........ 3½.............................. kept on
9 of 9	 04Aug24	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 3	 52	 [	 9]	 D Tudhope	 62.5	 $8	 Sunfall	 1:25.91		  ...... 13¼............ weakened over 1f out

4 MOSTAR DREAMS (IRE) Trainer: J Goldie Barrier: 2 Total: 12-2-4-4 Prize Money: $23,493
Jockey: P Mulrennan WT: 61 Good: 7-1-3-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire m Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 5-1-2-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-2
Sire: Saxon Warrior (JPN) Dam: Hope so (IRE) J+H: 2-1-1-0 Turf: 10-2-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-1 Last Win: 19/05/25 (12 Days)
Owner: J Fyffe, A Edmondson & L McGurty

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 04Sep24	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  H 	 5	 3	 [	10]	 A Mullen	 62	 $8	 Game Breaker	 1:13.89		  .......... ¾.............................. kept on
3 of 10	 22Sep24	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 67	 [	 2]	 A Mullen	 59.5	 $10	 Eminny	 1:11.46		  ........ 4¾................ just held on for 3rd
6 of 18	 11Oct24	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  S 	 4	 65	 [	12]	 Shay Farmer	 57	 $13	 On The River	 1:28.57		  ........ 4¾........... weakened final furlong
2 of 8	 26Apr25	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 73	 [	 6]	 P Mulrennan	 61	 $*4.5	Raneenn	 1:12.28		  .......... ½..... not quite pace to challenge
1 of 10	 19May25	 CAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 82	 [	 9]	 P Mulrennan	 58	 $*3.8	Jonny Concrete	 1:11.36		  ........ 1½........................... ridden out
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5 BINIORELLA BAY Trainer: Tom Clover Barrier: 10 Total: 7-1-1-0 Prize Money: $20,985
Jockey: Liam Wright (a2.5) WT: 60.5 Good: 4-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk f Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-1-0
Sire: New Bay Dam: Elmetto J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: 21/06/24 (344 Days)
Owner: Hpb Racing - Hilguy

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 6	 28Jul24	 DEA	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 92	 [	 1]	 C Soumillon	 56	 $7.5	 Angeal	 1:26.23		  ........... 2............................ Deauville
4 of 7	 24Aug24	 GWO	turf	 1400	  S 	 G3	 90	 [	11]	 K Shoemark	 58	 $6.5	 Anshoda	 1:31.27		  ........ 3½.............stayed on same pace
4 of 6	 03Oct24	 CFC	 awt	 1600	  S 	 2	 70	 [	 6]	 H Davies	 61	 $3.8	 Protest	 1:39.81		  ........ 5½.weakening when dropped to 4th
6 of 10	 15Apr25	 NMR	turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 88	 [	 4]	 J Mitchell	 58	 $41	 Zanzoun	 1:29.22		  ........ 5¾...weakened inside final furlong
7 of 8	 03May25	 NMR	turf	 1200	  G 	 1	 57	 [	 8]	 J Mitchell	 56.5	 $21	 Tiger Bay	 1:10.35		  ...... 13½............................. tailed off

6 SEA TO SKY (IRE) Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 1 Total: 4-1-1-1 Prize Money: $17,815
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 58.5 Good: 3-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-1
Sire: Without Parole Dam: Beyond the sea (USA) J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 4-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 21/09/24 (252 Days)
Owner: Mr John Gunther

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
2 of 6	 31Aug24	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  G 	 2	 77	 [	 6]	 Rossa Ryan	 58	 $6.5	 Flight	 1:29.65		  ........... 4........... no chance with winner
1 of 7	 21Sep24	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 4	 85	 [	 3]	 H Crouch	 58	 $*1.8	Suhub	 1:42.63		  ........ 2½..stayed on to lead under 1f out 
3 of 10	 26Oct24	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  H 	 1	 83	 [	 7]	 H Crouch	 58	 $8	 Ellaria Sand	 1:32.67		  ........ 4¾.............................. kept on
8 of 9	 03May25	 GWO	turf	 1600	  G 	 1	 86	 [	 6]	 H Doyle	 54.5	 $10	 Crimson Advocate	 1:37.34		  ........ 6¾...........well beaten over 1f out

7 ROCK MELODY (IRE) Trainer: J Goldie Barrier: 11 Total: 47-7-2-8 Prize Money: $87,557
Jockey: W Buick WT: 57.5 Good: 38-4-2-8 Track: 2-0-0-1

6yo b ire m Fav: 10-2-2-3 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 18-3-0-2
Sire: Fascinating Rock (IRE) Dam: Legal lyric (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 38-5-2-7 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-0-0 Last Win: 14/10/24 (229 Days)
Owner: Summerstorm Bloodstock Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 8	 30Sep24	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  S 	 3	 63	 [	 1]	 Amie Waugh	 54.5	 $9.5	 Never Dark	 1:01.23		  ........ 4¾........................ no headway
1 of 8	 14Oct24	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 3	 76	 [	 6]	 Amie Waugh	 55	 $21	 Rockymountainway	 1:29.46		  ........... 1.................................cosily
7 of 11	 26Oct24	 DON	 turf	 1400	  S 	 4	 52	 [	 3]	 Amie Waugh	 61.5	 $10	 Lowton	 1:31.41		  ......... 10........................ soon beaten
6 of 12	 13Apr25	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 59	 [	 6]	 P Mulrennan	 60	 $17	 Jonny Concrete	 1:28.08		  ........ 6½.............. one pace inside last
4 of 7	 02May25	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 5	 64	 [	 6]	 P Mulrennan	 61.5	 $7	 Jenni	 1:28.42		  ........... 5..never dangerous towards finish

8 CALLIANASSA (IRE) Trainer: B Ellison Barrier: 8 Total: 28-1-5-1 Prize Money: $49,258
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 57.5 Good: 19-0-2-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b ire m Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-1-2-0
Sire: Invincible Army (IRE) Dam: Doris bleasedale (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-1-0 Last Win: 27/04/25 (34 Days)
Owner: Mr P Boyle

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 11	 28Feb25	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  S 	 2	 71	 [	 7]	 L Morris	 52.5	 $13	 Quandary	 1:24.26		  ........ 1¼.............................. kept on
4 of 12	 29Mar25	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 5	 45	 [	10]	 P Mulrennan	 62.5	 $9	 La Botte	 1:28.23		  ......... 11......................no extra in 4th
6 of 14	 18Apr25	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 2	 48	 [	 9]	 Ethan Tindall	 48.5	 $29	 Heavenly Heather	 1:24.33		  ........ 2¾.................... gradually faded
1 of 14	 27Apr25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 75	 [	 5]	 Archie Young	 55.5	 $26	 Arctic Dawn	 1:28.24		  .......... ½.................... just did enough
6 of 12	 10May25	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 68	 [	 5]	 Archie Young	 57	 $*5.5	Oriental Prince	 1:26.63		  ........... 3...........................no danger

9 MAGIC BASMA (IRE) Trainer: K Ryan Barrier: 9 Total: 3-1-1-0 Prize Money: $5,323
Jockey: T Eaves WT: 57 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Expert Eye Dam: Morning basma (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 21/08/24 (283 Days)
Owner: Mr Jaber Abdullah

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 7	 21Aug24	 CAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 5	 65	 [	 1]	 O Mcsweeney	 57	 $26	 Rogue Sensation	 1:13.54		  .......... ¾.................................cosily
2 of 6	 17Sep24	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 5	 85	 [	 1]	 O Mcsweeney	 60	 $5	 Khaldiya	 1:15.22		  .................................just denied post
7 of 10	 01Nov24	 NMR	turf	 1200	  G 	 1	 74	 [	 5]	 R Havlin	 58	 $10	 It Ain’t Two	 1:12.78		  ........ 6½.weakened quickly final furlong

10 OOLONG POOBONG (IRE) Trainer: E Bethell Barrier: 5 Total: 5-1-3-0 Prize Money: $24,634
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 56 Good: 2-0-2-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 2-1-0-0 56-58kg: 2-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-2-0
Sire: Make Believe Dam: Boo boo bear (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-0 Last Win: 02/08/24 (302 Days)
Owner: Clarendon Thoroughbred Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 5	 19Jul24	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 5	 69	 [	 8]	 C Rodriguez	 57.5	 $5	 Mollie Foster	 1:14.44		  ........... 4........... no chance with winner
1 of 9	 02Aug24	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 5	 75	 [	 9]	 P J Mcdonald	 58	 $*2.5	Farandaway	 1:14.21		  ........... 1.......................... ran on well
9 of 9	 20Aug24	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 5	 30	 [	 9]	 C Rodriguez	 61.5	 $*4.5	Chesneys Charm	 1:29.83		  ...... 15½.....................never on terms
2 of 15	 12Sep24	 DON	 turf	 1300	  G 	 2	 80	 [	 2]	 P J Mcdonald	 55	 $26	 Ghost Run	 1:19.02		  ..........nk........................... stayed on
2 of 12	 11May25	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 83	 [	 1]	 C Rodriguez	 62	 $23	 Mckenna	 1:26.26		  .........................................just failed
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11 ARABIAN LEOPARD Trainer: D M Simcock Barrier: 4 Total: 5-1-0-1 Prize Money: $16,041
Jockey: J P Spencer WT: 55.5 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
Sire: Ghaiyyath (IRE) Dam: Mur hiba (IRE) J+H: 3-1-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 17/05/25 (14 Days)
Owner: Mrs Fitri Hay

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 11	 01Aug24	 GWO	turf	 1400	  G 	 2	 69	 [	11]	 J P Spencer	 58	 $15	 Dreamy	 1:27.77		  ........ 2¾............ lost 3rd towards finish
4 of 14	 04Dec24	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 5	 63	 [	 5]	 D Muscutt	 58	 $7	 Sand Gazelle	 1:26.82		  ........... 2...........lost position near finish
3 of 9	 15Jan25	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 5	 67	 [	 7]	 C Shepherd	 55.5	 $2.9	 Purple Rainbow	 1:39.50		  ........ 4¼........... lost 2nd towards finish
4 of 10	 01May25	 YAR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 73	 [	10]	 J P Spencer	 57	 $6.5	 Jowddah	 1:24.77		  ........ 1½.. not much room towards finish
1 of 8	 17May25	 NMR	turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 81	 [	 4]	 J P Spencer	 57	 $4.3	 Fondo Blanco	 1:23.95		  ........ 2¼.........................kept on well

12 DEL RAY Trainer: G Boughey Barrier: 3 Total: 7-1-1-1 Prize Money: $7,056
Jockey: Grace Mcentee WT: 53.5 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-1-1
Sire: Kameko (USA) Dam: An ghalanta (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-1 Last Win: 30/05/24 (366 Days)
Owner: Mrs A G Kavanagh

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 14Aug24	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 5	 72	 [	 9]	 H Doyle	 61.5	 $11	 Elwateen	 1:27.50		  ........ 3¾............no match for front pair
2 of 7	 04Oct24	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 80	 [	 3]	 P Mulrennan	 58.5	 $9.5	 Chesneys Charm	 1:28.36		  ..........nk................ headed near finish
6 of 7	 07Nov24	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 65	 [	 2]	 James Doyle	 60	 $9	 Caledonian	 1:28.03		  ........... 6.weakened quickly final furlong
9 of 9	 06Apr25	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 4	 34	 [	 9]	 C Shepherd	 54.5	 $9.5	 Gaiety Musical	 1:39.72		  ...... 15¼........................ soon beaten
5 of 11	 27Apr25	 WTH	turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 74	 [	 2]	 Billy Loughnane	 57.5	 $13	 Profit Refused	 1:25.49	 	 ........ 2¼.............stayed on same pace
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R2 31 May 2025 | York | ROYAL YORKSHIRE REGIMENT HANDICAP (GBBPLUS RACE)
Distance: 2063m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP27,500
11:25 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 412
	 2	 11
	 3	 339156
	 4	 4162
	 5	 431
	 6	 4512
	 7	 7225
	 8	 326268
	 9	 024

CRACK ON BOYS
MUNSIF (IRE)
DANTE’S LAD (IRE)
URBAN GLIMPSE
FAR AHEAD (IRE)
CAPE BRETON
ASMEN WARRIOR (IRE)
CHESNEYS CHARM
LOOKS FANTASTIC

61.5
61
61
60
59
58.5
58.5
56
55

1
2
3
5
6
7
8
9
4

N CALLAN
R L MOORE
T MARQUAND
P J MCDONALD
B GARRITTY
H CROUCH
H DOYLE
WARREN FENTIMAN  2.5 
J HART

TOM CLOVER
R VARIAN
G BOUGHEY
A BALDING
R FAHEY
R BECKETT
R NEWLAND/J INSOLE
G TUER
E BETHELL

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

C
C
G
C
G
G
G
G
G

UK
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
UK

88
87
87
85
83
82
82
76
74

	 3-�1�-1-0
	 2-�2�-0-0
	 6-�1�-0-2
	 4-�1�-1-0
	 3-�1�-0-1
	 4-�1�-1-0
	 4-�0�-2-0
	13-�3�-2-1
	 3-�0�-1-0

$6,306
$8,100
$10,270
$21,211
$6,692
$13,543
$6,759
$28,291
$3,193

	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�2�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	3-�0�-2-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 CRACK ON BOYS Trainer: Tom Clover Barrier: 1 Total: 3-1-1-0 Prize Money: $6,306
Jockey: N Callan WT: 61.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Cracksman Dam: Carmens fate J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-0 Last Win: 04/02/25 (116 Days)
Owner: The Galivanters

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
4 of 11	 03Dec24	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  S 	 5	 71	 [	 1]	 N Callan	 60.5	 $6.5	 Baridi	 1:39.50		  ........... 1.. stayed on well final 110 yards
1 of 5	 04Feb25	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 5	 77	 [	 3]	 J Mitchell	 56	 $2.9	 Orangesandlemons	 1:42.86		  ........ 4¼............................... readily
2 of 13	 27Feb25	 CFC	 awt	 1600	  S 	 5	 83	 [	 3]	 J Mitchell	 60.5	 $4.3	 Port Light	 1:37.08		  ........... 5.....................never on terms

2 MUNSIF (IRE) Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 2 Total: 2-2-0-0 Prize Money: $8,100
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 61 Good: 2-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire c Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-2-0-0
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Mubhirah J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/04/25 (31 Days)
Owner: Shadwell Estate Company Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 7	 09Apr25	 NTT	 turf	 2000	  G 	 5	 70	 [	 9]	 J Crowley	 56	 $--	 Sea Of Kings	 2:11.04		  ........ 1¾......stayed on well final furlong
1 of 5	 30Apr25	 PFR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 5	 72	 [	 1]	 J Crowley	 60	 $*1.1	Action Pact	 2:12.99		  ........... 4............................... readily

3 DANTE’S LAD (IRE) Trainer: G Boughey Barrier: 3 Total: 6-1-0-2 Prize Money: $10,270
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 61 Good: 5-0-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo br ire g Fav: 2-1-0-1 58+kg: 6-1-0-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Wootton Bassett Dam: Bewitched (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 20/11/24 (192 Days)
Owner: Austin Whelan & Teme Valley

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 10	 03Sep24	 GOW	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	 4]	 D Mcmonagle	 59.5	 $*2.3	Monumental	 1:27.91		  ........... 3........................never nearer
9 of 14	 28Sep24	 CUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 4]	 D Mcdonogh	 59.5	 $13	 Apples And Bananas	 1:26.19		  ........ 9½...weakened inside final furlong
1 of 5	 20Nov24	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 4	 88	 [	 2]	 Billy Loughnane	 61.5	 $*2.5	Wild Nature	 1:41.17		  ........ 1¼.kept on well inside final furlong
5 of 8	 02May25	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 3	 74	 [	 5]	 Billy Loughnane	 60.5	 $8	 Fort George	 1:38.26		  ........ 6½............. weakened soon after
6 of 10	 17May25	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 3	 78	 [	 1]	 W Buick	 61.5	 $11	 Solar Army	 1:36.23		  ........ 5¼............no extra final 50 yards

4 URBAN GLIMPSE Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 5 Total: 4-1-1-0 Prize Money: $21,211
Jockey: P J Mcdonald WT: 60 Good: 1-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk c Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Cityscape Dam: Sneaky peek J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 11/10/24 (232 Days)
Owner: Kingsclere Racing Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
4 of 10	 28Aug24	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 5	 50	 [	 9]	 O Murphy	 59	 $5	 Dunamase	 1:41.41		  ........ 6½..............no extra final furlong
1 of 12	 11Oct24	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 2	 88	 [	 1]	 Jason Watson	 57.5	 $5.5	 Victory Sound	 1:40.67		  ........... 1......................stayed on well
6 of 11	 20Oct24	 SSR	 turf	 1600	  H 	 HCP	 --	 [	  ]	 Jason Watson	 56	 $*3	 Lazio	 1:52.00		  ......... 27.................................Milan
2 of 12	 25Apr25	 SAN	 turf	 2000	  G 	 4	 84	 [	10]	 Jason Watson	 60.5	 $23	 Sing Us A Song	 2:12.02		  ........ 2¼...............held final 110 yards
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5 FAR AHEAD (IRE) Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 6 Total: 3-1-0-1 Prize Money: $6,692
Jockey: B Garritty WT: 59 Good: 3-1-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Far Above (IRE) Dam: Sageness (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/05/25 (19 Days)
Owner: Sporting Life Racing Club - R Fahey

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
4 of 18	 26Jul24	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 3	 67	 [	17]	 J Garritty	 60.5	 $13	 Elsie’s Ruan	 1:26.34		  ...... 10¼..... kept on well final 100 yards
3 of 9	 14Aug24	 BEV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 56	 [	 1]	 Oisin Orr	 60.5	 $8.5	 Stanhope Gardens	 1:32.70		  ........ 8¼................kept on same pace
1 of 10	 12May25	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 5	 83	 [	 1]	 Oisin Orr	 59.5	 $4	 Surprised	 1:26.09		  ........ 1¼................................ readly

6 CAPE BRETON Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 7 Total: 4-1-1-0 Prize Money: $13,543
Jockey: H Crouch WT: 58.5 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Frankel Dam: Westwiththenight (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 13/11/24 (199 Days)
Owner: Juddmonte

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
4 of 4	 07Sep24	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  S 	 2	 65	 [	 1]	 R Hornby	 59	 $*3	 Law Of Design	 1:31.41		  ........ 6¾.................. faded over 1f out
5 of 7	 05Oct24	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 4	 71	 [	 6]	 R Hornby	 60.5	 $3.3	 Nebras	 1:43.09		  ........ 4¾.................ran on same pace
1 of 10	 13Nov24	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  S 	 5	 88	 [	 9]	 Rossa Ryan	 60.5	 $*2.9	Padua	 1:38.86		  ....... Lhd.............................. held on
2 of 6	 10May25	 ASC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 3	 81	 [	 3]	 Rossa Ryan	 57	 $3	 Brindavan	 2:06.09		  ........... 1................ held towards finish

7 ASMEN WARRIOR (IRE) Trainer: R Newland/J Insole Barrier: 8 Total: 4-0-2-0 Prize Money: $6,759
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 58.5 Good: 3-0-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-2-0
Sire: Saxon Warrior (JPN) Dam: Fair sailing (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Scott Turner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
7 of 8	 03Oct24	 SAL	 turf	 1600	  H 	 4	 31	 [	 3]	 Gina Mangan	 60.5	 $51	 Perfect Your Craft	 1:46.32		  ...... 17½..............no telling impression
2 of 11	 07Apr25	 RED	 turf	 2000	  G 	 5	 78	 [	 8]	 Alec Voikhansky	 54.5	 $13	 Convergent	 2:03.87		  ........ 4¾..kept on but no match for winner
2 of 10	 26Apr25	 LES	 turf	 2000	  G 	 5	 80	 [	 5]	 Billy Loughnane	 57	 $5	 Skimmer	 2:07.52		  .......... ¾............................. no extra
5 of 9	 17May25	 NBU	 turf	 2000	  G 	 2	 80	 [	 3]	 J Fanning	 54.5	 $4.3	 Saddadd	 2:03.49		  ........ 2½.no extra well inside final furlong

8 CHESNEYS CHARM Trainer: G Tuer Barrier: 9 Total: 13-3-2-1 Prize Money: $28,291
Jockey: Warren Fentiman (a2.5) WT: 56 Good: 8-3-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 3-2-1-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Mohaather Dam: Velvet charm J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-1 Last Win: 04/10/24 (239 Days)
Owner: James Paul Services To Industry Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 6	 07Nov24	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 4	 80	 [	 2]	 H Shaw	 61.5	 $*2.8	Anthropologist	 1:41.25		  ..........nk............headed towards finish
6 of 6	 28Feb25	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 4	 44	 [	 2]	 H Shaw	 59	 $13	 Dividend	 1:41.29		  ......... 13..... tailed off inside final furlong
2 of 8	 13Apr25	 MUS	 turf	 1800	  G 	 3	 76	 [	 4]	 O Stammers	 58	 $13	 I Am Me	 1:54.29		  ........... 2............always held by winner
6 of 7	 08May25	 CHS	 turf	 2400	  G 	 4	 63	 [	 4]	 O Stammers	 60.5	 $21	 Lady Vivian	 2:44.41		  ........ 8¾......weakened from over 1f out
8 of 9	 17May25	 NMR	turf	 2000	  G 	 4	 52	 [	 7]	 O Stammers	 61	 $29	 Best Adventure	 2:03.61		  ...... 11½........................... soon held

9 LOOKS FANTASTIC Trainer: E Bethell Barrier: 4 Total: 3-0-1-0 Prize Money: $3,193
Jockey: J Hart WT: 55 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kameko (USA) Dam: Stacey sutton (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Richard And Alexia Howes

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
11 of 16	 25Oct24	 DON	 turf	 1400	  S 	 5	 45	 [	 5]	 C Rodriguez	 60.5	 $7	 Music Of Time	 1:30.36		  ......... 12...gradually weakened from 2f out
2 of 12	 28Mar25	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 4	 73	 [	 6]	 C Rodriguez	 57	 $6	 Superposition	 1:41.08		  ........... 3..... always held final 110 yards
4 of 7	 10May25	 LES	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 80	 [	 3]	 A Keeley	 59	 $6	 Dark Tornado	 1:24.62		  ........... 3...............kept on final furlong
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R3 31 May 2025 | Haydock | BETFRED ‘BET BUILDER’ SANKEY HANDICAP
Distance: 1643m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP22,000
11:43 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 513420
	 2	 31789
	 3	 1437
	 4	 271
	 5	 341152
	 6	 41227
	 7	 0571
	 8	 62414
	 9	 117
	10	 44912
	11	 234121
	12	 47531
	13	 265
	14	 237440

BEST RATE
LAW OF DESIGN (IRE)
HOT CASH
AL SHABABI
HYPERCHROMATIC (IRE)
CITY OF GOD (IRE)
SEA FOUNDER
CALEDONIAN
NIMINY PIMINY (FR)
CRIMINAL SHORE (IRE)
TACTICAL PLAN
ORGAN
SHEIKH RAJ (IRE)
JR CLIMBS (IRE)

61.5
61.5
60
60
60
59.5
59
59
59
58.5
58.5
58
57.5
57.5

3
10
2
7
5
12
9
11
6
8
1
14
13
4

P DOBBS
C FALLON
G BASS
W BUICK
M GHIANI
C LEE
O MURPHY
J P SPENCER
T WHELAN
D TUDHOPE
J CROWLEY
H DAVIES
ROSSA RYAN
C HARDIE

R HANNON
B MEEHAN
J CHANNON
OWEN BURROWS
M BOTTI
K R BURKE
R HUGHES
D M SIMCOCK
OLLIE SANGSTER
D O’MEARA
E DUNLOP
M MEADE
TOM CLOVER
P EVANS

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

G
G
C
C
G
C
G
G
F
G
G
G
G
G

UK
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
FR
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
IRE

85
85
82
82
82
81
80
80
80
79
79
78
77
76

	 7-�1�-1-2
	 5-�1�-0-1
	 4-�1�-0-1
	 3-�1�-1-0
	 6-�2�-1-1
	 5-�1�-2-0
	 4-�1�-0-0
	 5-�1�-1-0
	 3-�2�-0-0
	 5-�1�-1-0
	 9-�2�-3-1
	 5-�1�-0-1
	 3-�0�-1-0
	 9-�1�-1-1

$15,404
$17,288
$12,070
$6,044
$24,923
$9,008
$4,320
$10,665
$7,290
$8,616
$34,562
$8,855
$2,812
$11,081

	3-�0�-0-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	3-�1�-1-0
	3-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	2-�1�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

1 BEST RATE Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 3 Total: 7-1-1-2 Prize Money: $15,404
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 61.5 Good: 4-0-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-1
Sire: Camacho Dam: Nardin J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 3-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-1 Last Win: 27/12/24 (155 Days)
Owner: Jonathan Palmer-brown And Jim Horgan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 12	 27Dec24	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 5	 83	 [	12]	 S M Levey	 60.5	 $4	 Tawasol	 1:28.98		  .......... ¾.kept on well inside final furlong
3 of 7	 26Mar25	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 4	 80	 [	 7]	 T Greatrex	 61.5	 $7.5	 Invited	 1:38.71		  ........... 3.......................went 3rd post
4 of 8	 02May25	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 3	 79	 [	 1]	 R L Moore	 58	 $8.5	 Fort George	 1:38.26		  ........... 3........ weakened towards finish
2 of 14	 14May25	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 3	 86	 [	11]	 S M Levey	 56.5	 $9	 Rare Change	 1:26.14		  ..................................... headed post
11 of 14	 24May25	 GWO	turf	 1400	  G 	 2	 69	 [	 7]	 H Doyle	 52.5	 $10	 Silver Ghost	 1:26.28		  ........... 9..................... never involved

2 LAW OF DESIGN (IRE) Trainer: B Meehan Barrier: 10 Total: 5-1-0-1 Prize Money: $17,288
Jockey: C Fallon WT: 61.5 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Sottsass (FR) Dam: Areeda (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 07/09/24 (266 Days)
Owner: Manton Thoroughbreds IX

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 7	 23Aug24	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 71	 [	 6]	 S M Levey	 58	 $19	 The Lost King	 1:25.36		  ........ 3¾....... went 3rd well final furlong
1 of 4	 07Sep24	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  S 	 2	 85	 [	 5]	 James Doyle	 59	 $4	 Mr Fantastic	 1:31.41		  ........ 2½............................... readily
7 of 7	 28Sep24	 NMR	turf	 1600	  S 	 G2	 84	 [	 5]	 S M Levey	 58	 $19	 Wimbledon Hawkeye	 1:38.38		  ...... 10¾......weakened from over 1f out
8 of 8	 15Apr25	 NMR	turf	 1800	  G 	 1	 --	 [	 4]	 James Doyle	 58	 $29	 Almeric	 1:53.23		  ......... 50............................. tailed off
9 of 9	 17May25	 NBU	 turf	 2000	  G 	 2	 --	 [	 7]	 S M Levey	 57.5	 $41	 Saddadd	 2:03.49		  ......... 37......................... soon eased

3 HOT CASH Trainer: J Channon Barrier: 2 Total: 4-1-0-1 Prize Money: $12,070
Jockey: G Bass WT: 60 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Too Darn Hot Dam: Spirit of appin J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 03/07/24 (332 Days)
Owner: Six Or Sticks (tdh)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 7	 03Jul24	 EPS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 73	 [	 6]	 D Probert	 59.5	 $5.5	 Sir Peter Fossick	 1:24.86		  .......... ½.............always doing enough
4 of 5	 11Aug24	 DEA	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 1]	 S De Sousa	 57	 $15	 Cowardofthecounty	 1:21.53		  ........ 9½............................ Deauville
3 of 10	 27Mar25	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  S 	 3	 86	 [	 7]	 D Probert	 59	 $2.4	 Circus Of Rome	 2:02.93		  ........ 1½................... ran on one pace
7 of 12	 25Apr25	 SAN	 turf	 2000	  G 	 4	 71	 [	 5]	 S De Sousa	 60.5	 $7.5	 Sing Us A Song	 2:12.02		  ........... 7...................weakened 1f out

4 AL SHABABI Trainer: Owen Burrows Barrier: 7 Total: 3-1-1-0 Prize Money: $6,044
Jockey: W Buick WT: 60 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Without Parole Dam: Crossed fingers (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 28/04/25 (33 Days)
Owner: Green Team Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
2 of 12	 16Oct24	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 5	 77	 [	 6]	 T Marquand	 59	 $17	 Hott Shott	 1:25.70		  .......... ¾.............................. kept on
7 of 12	 13Nov24	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  S 	 5	 68	 [	 9]	 Jason Watson	 60.5	 $3.8	 Present Times	 1:38.35		  ........ 5¼.never going pace to challenge
1 of 10	 28Apr25	 WND	turf	 1600	  G 	 5	 82	 [	 4]	 T Marquand	 57.5	 $*2.3	Special Ghaiyyath	 1:41.01		  ........ 2¾......................stayed on well
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5 HYPERCHROMATIC (IRE) Trainer: M Botti Barrier: 5 Total: 6-2-1-1 Prize Money: $24,923
Jockey: M Ghiani WT: 60 Good: 4-0-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Holy Roman Emperor (IRE) Dam: Princess lahar J+H: 5-2-1-1 Turf: 5-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-2-0-0 Last Win: 12/10/24 (231 Days)
Owner: Scuderia Sagam Srls

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 17Aug24	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 2	 69	 [	 9]	 P J Mcdonald	 59	 $6.5	 Linwood	 1:39.27		  ........ 4¾....... weakened final 100 yards
1 of 13	 28Sep24	 CFC	 awt	 1400	  S 	 5	 78	 [	 6]	 M Ghiani	 59	 $2.6	 Loving Apprentice	 1:24.92		  ........... 1.kept on well inside final furlong
1 of 8	 12Oct24	 NMR	turf	 1400	  S 	 3	 82	 [	 2]	 M Ghiani	 57	 $13	 Olympus Point	 1:28.17		  ..........nk.........................kept on well
5 of 9	 11Apr25	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 2	 72	 [	 5]	 M Ghiani	 57	 $10	 Back In Black	 1:25.66		  ........... 5........... weakened final furlong
2 of 5	 24Apr25	 BEV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 82	 [	 6]	 M Ghiani	 61	 $3.8	 Bowen Island	 1:31.91		  .......... ¾..................led towards finish

6 CITY OF GOD (IRE) Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 12 Total: 5-1-2-0 Prize Money: $9,008
Jockey: C Lee WT: 59.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 3-1-2-0 58+kg: 2-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-0
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Rare (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-2-0 Last Win: 17/01/25 (134 Days)
Owner: Mr Ryan Kent

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 12	 27Dec24	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 5	 76	 [	 4]	 S James	 60.5	 $7.5	 Best Rate	 1:28.98		  ........ 2¼.............not pace to challenge
1 of 10	 17Jan25	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 5	 77	 [	10]	 S James	 55.5	 $*2.8	War Hawk	 1:41.50		  .......... ¾.................eased close home
2 of 5	 18Feb25	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 79	 [	 4]	 P-l Jamin	 57.5	 $*2.3	Master Technician	 1:26.52		  .......... ¾.........no impression on winner
2 of 6	 28Feb25	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 4	 79	 [	 5]	 S James	 58.5	 $*2.3	Dividend	 1:41.29		  ........... 1................................ran on
7 of 12	 24May25	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 2	 75	 [	 1]	 A Elliot	 56.5	 $13	 Teroomm	 1:42.43		  ........ 4¼...... kept on inside final furlong

7 SEA FOUNDER Trainer: R Hughes Barrier: 9 Total: 4-1-0-0 Prize Money: $4,320
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 59 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: Sea The Moon (GER) Dam: Mullein J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 28/04/25 (33 Days)
Owner: Mr Abdulla Al Mansoori

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
10 of 12	 13Jul24	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 2	 22	 [	11]	 K Stott	 59.5	 $34	 Tiger Mask	 1:28.59		  ...... 24¾...........beaten well over 1f out
5 of 11	 02Sep24	 WND	turf	 1600	  G 	 2	 75	 [	 8]	 P Cosgrave	 59	 $51	 Shrimp Shady	 1:41.78		  ........ 4¾.........................eye-catcher
7 of 11	 25Sep24	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 5	 61	 [	 7]	 F Marsh	 59	 $*4.3	Dividend	 1:39.50		  ........ 5¼....no extra and weakened final
1 of 11	 28Apr25	 WND	turf	 1600	  G 	 5	 80	 [	 7]	 O Murphy	 58	 $*2.6	Herculeus	 1:42.25		  ........... 1......................stayed on well

8 CALEDONIAN Trainer: D M Simcock Barrier: 11 Total: 5-1-1-0 Prize Money: $10,665
Jockey: J P Spencer WT: 59 Good: 4-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Sottsass (FR) Dam: Sahara sky (IRE) J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 4-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 07/11/24 (205 Days)
Owner: Mrs Fitri Hay

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 16	 19Jul24	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 67	 [	 2]	 J P Spencer	 59	 $41	 Linwood	 1:24.69		  ........... 7........................never nearer
2 of 10	 19Aug24	 YAR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 68	 [	 8]	 J P Spencer	 60.5	 $6.5	 Back In Black	 1:26.90		  ........... 1.kept on but no chance with winner
4 of 6	 25Sep24	 RED	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 18	 [	 6]	 C Rodriguez	 60.5	 $3.8	 High Season	 1:24.72		  ...... 22¼.................. soon well beaten
1 of 7	 07Nov24	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 81	 [	 3]	 H Turner	 58.5	 $7.5	 Hot To Dot	 1:28.03		  .......... ½................... won going away
4 of 6	 10May25	 ASC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 3	 68	 [	 1]	 C Shepherd	 57.5	 $13	 Brindavan	 2:06.09		  ........ 6½..... no extra inside final furlong

9 NIMINY PIMINY (FR) Trainer: Ollie Sangster Barrier: 6 Total: 3-2-0-0 Prize Money: $7,290
Jockey: T Whelan WT: 59 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch fr f Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 3-2-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Siyouni (FR) Dam: Geisha girl (IRE) J+H: 3-2-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-2-0-0 Last Win: 04/04/25 (57 Days)
Owner: Mrs Simon Marsh & Hon Mrs Peter Stanle

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 8	 04Dec24	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  S 	 5	 68	 [	 2]	 T Whelan	 58	 $15	 Blast The Dream	 1:37.80		  ........... 1.........................kept on well
1 of 9	 04Apr25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 5	 80	 [	 2]	 T Whelan	 60.5	 $*1.7	It’sneverjustone	 1:29.98		  ........... 1............................... readily
7 of 10	 09May25	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 4	 63	 [	 1]	 T Whelan	 59	 $*3.5	Fearnot	 1:38.12		  ........ 8¾..... held up and never involved

10 CRIMINAL SHORE (IRE) Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 8 Total: 5-1-1-0 Prize Money: $8,616
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 58.5 Good: 3-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-1-0
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Ceist eile (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 3-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/04/25 (44 Days)
Owner: Nick Cable

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 11	 21Oct24	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 5	 75	 [	 4]	 B Robinson	 59	 $41	 End Of Romance	 1:28.02		  ........ 2¾..... not quite pace to challenge
4 of 12	 22Nov24	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 5	 51	 [	 2]	 B Robinson	 60.5	 $12	 Brooklyn	 1:27.91		  ........ 9¼..went modest 4th towards finish
9 of 11	 30Mar25	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 5	 50	 [	10]	 D Tudhope	 60.5	 $34	 Forty Years On	 1:27.46		  ...... 11¾....slightly hampered inside last
1 of 8	 17Apr25	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 5	 76	 [	 3]	 D Nolan	 60	 $12	 Last Shamardal	 1:40.34		  ......... hd.............................. led post
2 of 9	 03May25	 GWO	turf	 1600	  G 	 4	 79	 [	 1]	 H Crouch	 59.5	 $6	 Cavolo Nero	 1:38.65		  ........ 1¼.............................. kept on
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11 TACTICAL PLAN Trainer: E Dunlop Barrier: 1 Total: 9-2-3-1 Prize Money: $34,562
Jockey: J Crowley WT: 58.5 Good: 5-0-1-1 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 2-0-1-1 58+kg: 6-2-2-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Game plan J+H: 2-2-0-0 Turf: 8-2-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-2-2-0 Last Win: 13/10/24 (230 Days)
Owner: Mr R Murfitt And Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 8	 04Aug24	 CHS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 5	 70	 [	 6]	 S De Sousa	 61.5	 $*4.5	New Bombay	 1:28.85		  ........... 5... stayed on inside final furlong
4 of 10	 26Aug24	 EPS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 2	 56	 [	10]	 R Kingscote	 60.5	 $3.8	 Square D’alboni	 1:23.91		  ........ 5½..... no extra inside final furlong
1 of 7	 14Sep24	 CHS	 turf	 1400	  S 	 2	 74	 [	 5]	 J Crowley	 58.5	 $4	 Mayday Malone	 1:30.86		  ........ 1¼.........................kept on well
2 of 9	 28Sep24	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  S 	 5	 76	 [	 6]	 C Shepherd	 61	 $4.2	 Our Mighty Mo	 1:34.87		  ........... 1............................. no extra
1 of 7	 13Oct24	 GWO	turf	 1400	  H 	 4	 79	 [	 4]	 J Crowley	 60.5	 $4.3	 Emporess	 1:34.31		  ........... 1....... ridden and stayed on well

12 ORGAN Trainer: M Meade Barrier: 14 Total: 5-1-0-1 Prize Money: $8,855
Jockey: H Davies WT: 58 Good: 5-1-0-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo ch uk g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Ulysses (IRE) Dam: Rock choir J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/05/25 (9 Days)
Owner: Sefton Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 20	 17May24	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 72	 [	 1]	 H Davies	 60.5	 $81	 Mr Chaplin	 1:13.52		  ........ 3¾..............no extra close home
7 of 11	 13Jun24	 NBU	 turf	 1300	  G 	 4	 82	 [	 7]	 T Marquand	 60.5	 $9.5	 Anno Domini	 1:18.73		  ........ 4¼......... weakened inside final 2f
5 of 16	 19Jul24	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 70	 [	 9]	 K Stott	 59	 $10	 Linwood	 1:24.69		  ........... 6........... no extra towards finish
3 of 9	 17Apr25	 NMR	turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 70	 [	 9]	 H Doyle	 59.5	 $7	 Power Fizz	 1:26.31		  ........ 4¼.3rd no impression final furlong
1 of 11	 22May25	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 78	 [	 4]	 D Probert	 61	 $*4.3	High On Hope	 1:26.74		  ....... Lhd................................ all out

13 SHEIKH RAJ (IRE) Trainer: Tom Clover Barrier: 13 Total: 3-0-1-0 Prize Money: $2,812
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 57.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Pinatubo (IRE) Dam: Bikini babe (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Jastar Ltd And Murt Khan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
2 of 13	 07Aug24	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 77	 [	11]	 K Shoemark	 59	 $9.5	 Yaroogh	 1:27.77		  ........ 1¾........... no chance with winner
6 of 13	 04Sep24	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 66	 [	 1]	 R Kingscote	 60.5	 $*2.5	The Fingal Raven	 1:25.67		  ........... 7.......weakened and lost places
5 of 11	 17Apr25	 NMR	turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 55	 [	 8]	 Rossa Ryan	 58	 $15	 Indian Springs	 1:24.91		  ........ 5¾...weakened inside final furlong

14 JR CLIMBS (IRE) Trainer: P Evans Barrier: 4 Total: 9-1-1-1 Prize Money: $11,081
Jockey: C Hardie WT: 57.5 Good: 4-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Inns Of Court (IRE) Dam: Hello brigette (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-1-1 Last Win: 17/07/24 (318 Days)
Owner: Mr B Mould & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 14	 20Sep24	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  S 	 4	 81	 [	 2]	 Rossa Ryan	 59	 $11	 Aysgarth	 1:26.98		  ........ 1¾.... kept on one pace inside last
7 of 8	 26Oct24	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  H 	 4	 63	 [	 2]	 R Kingscote	 61.5	 $4.5	 Prosperitas	 1:19.94		  ........ 7½.weakened quickly final furlong
4 of 9	 04Dec24	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  S 	 4	 77	 [	 3]	 N Callan	 61	 $13	 Cyclonite	 1:12.48		  ........ 2½............... lost 3rd close home
4 of 7	 29Dec24	 STH	 awt	 1200	  S 	 4	 73	 [	 7]	 Jordan Williams	 57.5	 $6.5	 Carbine Harvester	 1:14.57		  ........ 4¾..........................plugged on
10 of 12	 05May25	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 51	 [	 6]	 Rossa Ryan	 61.5	 $9	 Rare Change	 1:13.16		  ......... 10........... weakened final furlong
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R4 31 May 2025 | York | WILLIAM HILL BEST ODDS GUARANTEED HANDICAP
Distance: 1408m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP25,000
12:00 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 855893
	 2	 246260
	 3	 461444
	 4	 393950
	 5	 705982
	 6	 457032
	 7	 568011
	 8	 336099
	 9	 223725
	10	 805394
	11	 756936
	12	 224085
	13	 187523
	14	 037470
	15	 734154
	16	 100980
	17	 391632
	18	 500365
	19	 425521
	20	 657450
	21	 574344
	22	 326704

MUMS TIPPLE (IRE)
AL MUQDAD
ZIGGY’S CONDOR (IRE)
FLYING FLETCHER
TROPEZ POWER (IRE)
DARING LEGEND
DELICACY (IRE)
RIOT (IRE)
ARCTIC DAWN
QUEST FOR FUN
MUDAMER (IRE)
BOWOOD
CRIMSON SPIRIT
FEEL THE NEED
HARRY DID
CRAVEN
YAAJOOZ (IRE)
THE GREEN MAN (IRE)
MYSTERYOFTHESANDS
LIR SPECIALE (IRE)
TELE RED
BEATTIE IS BACK

61.5
61.5
61
61
61
60.5
60.5
60
60
60
59.5
59.5
59.5
59.5
59
59
59
58.5
58
58
58
58

14
12
11
18
1
10
5
21
19
8
6
20
4
22
7
17
9
3
2
15
13
16

T MARQUAND
D NOLAN
WARREN FENTIMAN  2.5 
A MULLEN
J HART
T KIELY-MARSHALL  2.5 
S JAMES
MARK WINN
H DOYLE
D ALLAN
P J MCDONALD
ELLE-MAY CROOT  2.5 
S OSBORNE
B SAYETTE
D PROBERT
B GARRITTY
DALE SWIFT
R SCOTT
F MCMANOMAN
B ROBINSON
S FEILDEN  2.5 
ETHAN TINDALL  3 

R HANNON
D O’MEARA
R FAHEY
R FAHEY
J & S QUINN
M APPLEBY
JAMES OWEN
D O’MEARA
D & C KUBLER
T EASTERBY
G HARKER
I FURTADO
D & C KUBLER
M HERRINGTON
HARRY EUSTACE
R FAHEY
M & D EASTERBY
D BROOKE
T EASTERBY
B ELLISON
K R BURKE
R FAHEY

8
5
4
4
6
4
4
8
4
7
6
5
4
5
4
5
4
6
4
6
8
6

G
G
G
G
G
G
M
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G

IRE
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
UK

80
80
79
79
79
78
78
77
77
77
76
76
76
76
75
75
75
74
73
73
73
73

	52-�6�-6-3
	21-�4�-2-3
	16-�2�-2-2
	16-�2�-0-4
	44-�5�-8-7
	19-�3�-1-4
	18-�3�-3-2
	61-�7�-5-11
	 7-�0�-3-1
	34-�4�-5-2
	27-�3�-1-6
	27-�3�-5-3
	 8-�1�-1-1
	32-�3�-3-5
	12-�2�-2-1
	24-�2�-5-1
	11-�1�-2-3
	30-�4�-5-6
	19-�2�-4-3
	23-�4�-1-2
	38-�5�-7-5
	22-�3�-2-3

$249,698
$37,237
$84,364
$17,120
$76,631
$28,747
$31,039
$105,821
$16,843
$67,502
$35,895
$27,554
$21,122
$44,198
$18,033
$39,766
$13,396
$59,334
$29,133
$62,996
$51,093
$24,416

	20-�2�-4-2
	13-�4�-2-2
	7-�0�-1-1
	4-�0�-0-2
	15-�1�-2-3
	11-�2�-1-3
	7-�2�-1-1
	50-�7�-5-8
	4-�0�-2-1
	22-�2�-3-2
	14-�1�-1-4
	13-�0�-3-3
	4-�1�-0-0
	18-�2�-3-1
	3-�0�-0-0
	20-�2�-3-1
	4-�0�-0-1
	6-�0�-1-1
	10-�1�-3-1
	9-�2�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	12-�3�-2-2

1 MUMS TIPPLE (IRE) Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 14 Total: 52-6-6-3 Prize Money: $249,698
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 61.5 Good: 40-5-4-2 Track: 5-1-0-1

8yo ch ire g Fav: 6-2-0-1 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 20-2-4-2
Sire: Footstepsinthesand Dam: Colomone cross (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 37-4-5-3 Soft/Heavy: 12-1-2-1 Last Win: 11/03/23 (812 Days)
Owner: Marian Lyons & Patricia Zanelli

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 10	 23Nov24	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 2	 92	 [	 2]	 S M Levey	 63	 $19	 Yorkshire	 1:26.87		  ........... 2.......... no pace to get involved
5 of 9	 28Feb25	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  S 	 2	 76	 [	 7]	 J Leavy	 55	 $23	 Ferrous	 1:11.30		  ........... 6...........kept on final 100 yards
8 of 11	 14Mar25	 STH	 awt	 1200	  S 	 2	 78	 [	 6]	 T Greatrex	 57.5	 $34	 We Never Stop	 1:12.70		  ........... 5........................ no headway
9 of 10	 18Apr25	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  S 	 3	 44	 [	12]	 J Leavy	 59.5	 $11	 Westmorian	 1:10.55		  ...... 14¾......................always behind
3 of 22	 16May25	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 80	 [	 5]	 Alec Voikhansky	 57	 $12	 Delicacy	 1:25.32		  .......... ¾............headed towards finish

2 AL MUQDAD Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 12 Total: 21-4-2-3 Prize Money: $37,237
Jockey: D Nolan WT: 61.5 Good: 16-4-2-3 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo ch uk g Fav: 6-2-2-0 58+kg: 6-0-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-4-2-2
Sire: Zoustar (AUS) Dam: Miss work of art J+H: 8-2-0-1 Turf: 14-3-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/07/24 (327 Days)
Owner: Lycett Racing Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 17Aug24	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 4	 81	 [	 2]	 D Nolan	 64.5	 $4	 Signcastle City	 1:38.05		  ........... 1.no impression well final furlong
6 of 12	 07Sep24	 THR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 55	 [	 3]	 D Nolan	 62.5	 $*5	 Cruyff Turn	 1:24.67		  ...... 10¼.weakened into 6th final furlong
2 of 11	 21Sep24	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 82	 [	 8]	 D Tudhope	 64	 $*3.3	Jenni	 1:29.19		  .......... ½............................. just held
6 of 9	 21Apr25	 RED	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 61	 [	 4]	 D Tudhope	 60	 $4.3	 Cruyff Turn	 1:21.03		  ........... 8........... weakened final furlong
10 of 22	 16May25	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 56	 [	 7]	 B Robinson	 59.5	 $23	 Delicacy	 1:25.32		  ........ 8¾....... no real impression final 2f

3 ZIGGY’S CONDOR (IRE) Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 11 Total: 16-2-2-2 Prize Money: $84,364
Jockey: Warren Fentiman (a2.5) WT: 61 Good: 12-1-2-2 Track: 4-0-2-1

4yo br ire g Fav: 5-0-1-2 58+kg: 5-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-0-1-1
Sire: Havana Grey Dam: Dolly colman (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 9-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-0-0 Last Win: 28/02/25 (92 Days)
Owner: Middleham Park Racing&Simon,les Wood

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 8	 31Jan25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 72	 [	 2]	 Warren Fentiman	 56.5	 $5	 Legal Reform	 1:26.47		  ........ 3¾..... no extra inside final furlong
1 of 9	 28Feb25	 STH	 awt	 1200	  S 	 4	 82	 [	 2]	 J Garritty	 62	 $4	 Cargin Bhui	 1:14.10		  .......... ¾.........................kept on well
4 of 9	 24Mar25	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 4	 78	 [	 6]	 Oisin Orr	 60	 $*5	 Jungle Land	 1:12.19		  ........ 2¼.................ran on same pace
4 of 10	 26Apr25	 LES	 turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 76	 [	 9]	 Ryan Sexton	 62	 $8.5	 Twilight Romance	 1:10.90		  ........ 3¼...............stayed on one pace
4 of 12	 10May25	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 78	 [	 4]	 O Mcsweeney	 60	 $6.5	 Oriental Prince	 1:26.63		  ........ 1½....... no extra and lost 2 places
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4 FLYING FLETCHER Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 18 Total: 16-2-0-4 Prize Money: $17,120
Jockey: A Mullen WT: 61 Good: 11-2-0-1 Track: 2-0-0-0

4yo uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-2
Sire: Muhaarar Dam: Tropical paradise (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-3 Last Win: 05/11/24 (207 Days)
Owner: Middleham Park Racing LXXII

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 9	 21Feb25	 STH	 awt	 1200	  S 	 4	 61	 [	 7]	 Warren Fentiman	 57.5	 $7	 Ormolulu	 1:15.51		  ........ 7¼............. weakened soon after
3 of 6	 27Feb25	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 83	 [	 6]	 Oisin Orr	 61	 $5	 William Dewhirst	 1:28.01		  .......... ½....not pace of winner near side
9 of 13	 10Apr25	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 3	 72	 [	 5]	 Oisin Orr	 58.5	 $9.5	 The Turpinator	 1:13.01		  ........ 3¾..................... never involved
5 of 11	 26Apr25	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 3	 74	 [	10]	 H Russell	 59	 $29	 Dorney Lake	 1:11.35		  ........ 3½.............stayed on same pace
13 of 22	 16May25	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 50	 [	13]	 Warren Fentiman	 57.5	 $23	 Delicacy	 1:25.32		  ...... 10¾... no headway from over 1f out

5 TROPEZ POWER (IRE) Trainer: J & S Quinn Barrier: 1 Total: 44-5-8-7 Prize Money: $76,631
Jockey: J Hart WT: 61 Good: 32-4-7-5 Track: 4-0-1-0

6yo b ire g Fav: 4-1-1-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 15-1-2-3
Sire: Cotai Glory Dam: Warm welcome J+H: 16-3-3-2 Turf: 20-0-5-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-0 Last Win: 28/04/24 (398 Days)
Owner: Thistle And Rose Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 12	 07Feb25	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 3	 66	 [	11]	 J Leavy	 57	 $21	 Symbol Of Light	 1:41.65		  ......... 10.....................never a danger
5 of 8	 14Mar25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 78	 [	 5]	 J Hart	 62	 $11	 Legal Reform	 1:26.55		  ........ 3¾............ lost 4th towards finish
9 of 15	 30Mar25	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 57	 [	 4]	 J Hart	 58.5	 $9	 Alzahir	 1:25.34		  ........... 8..... kept on until weakened last
8 of 13	 12Apr25	 THR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 69	 [	 5]	 J Hart	 58	 $15	 Alzahir	 1:24.77		  ........ 5¼.made no impression over 1f out
2 of 6	 19May25	 RED	 turf	 1600	  G 	 4	 79	 [	 5]	 C Rodriguez	 57.5	 $7	 Cadarn	 1:35.70		  ........... 1................ held towards finish

6 DARING LEGEND Trainer: M Appleby Barrier: 10 Total: 19-3-1-4 Prize Money: $28,747
Jockey: T Kiely-marshal (a2.5) WT: 60.5 Good: 14-3-1-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 4-1-0-1 58+kg: 5-0-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-2-1-3
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Swiss air J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 10-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-1 Last Win: 17/07/24 (318 Days)
Owner: The Horse Watchers 8

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 25Jan25	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 3	 71	 [	 7]	 A Rawlinson	 56.5	 $9	 Brewing	 1:27.14		  ........ 4½...weakened inside final furlong
7 of 9	 12Feb25	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 72	 [	 3]	 T Kiely-marshall	 61.5	 $*4.3	Follow Your Heart	 1:26.98		  ........ 3½..............no extra final furlong
12 of 14	 30Mar25	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 46	 [	 7]	 C Fallon	 58.5	 $15	 Stanage	 1:25.85		  ...... 11¼...............soon dropped away
3 of 8	 02May25	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 70	 [	 4]	 A Rawlinson	 59	 $9.5	 Benacre	 1:26.14		  ........... 4... no extra in 3rd towards finish
2 of 8	 14May25	 YAR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 79	 [	 7]	 Mr Mason Paetel	 58	 $6.5	 Shaw Park	 1:21.31		  .................................. beaten on nod

7 DELICACY (IRE) Trainer: James Owen Barrier: 5 Total: 18-3-3-2 Prize Money: $31,039
Jockey: S James WT: 60.5 Good: 12-3-3-2 Track: 1-1-0-0

4yo b ire m Fav: 2-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-2-1-1
Sire: Saxon Warrior (JPN) Dam: Novat (IRE) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 8-3-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/05/25 (15 Days)
Owner: Nick Bradley Racing 18

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 6	 15Mar25	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 4	 53	 [	 1]	 S James	 58	 $15	 Bellarchi	 1:40.75		  ........ 7¼......weakened from over 1f out
8 of 11	 08Apr25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 5	 55	 [	11]	 L Morris	 64.5	 $19	 Party Bear	 1:27.59		  ........ 7¼............. lost place over 1f out
14 of 14	 18Apr25	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 2	 --	 [	10]	 K O’neill	 52	 $126	Heavenly Heather	 1:24.33		  ......... 50....................lost touch 3f out
1 of 10	 10May25	 LES	 turf	 1400	  G 	 5	 73	 [	10]	 S D Bowen	 61	 $4.6	 Leap Day	 1:23.07		  ........... 1........... ran on strongly to lead
1 of 22	 16May25	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 78	 [	12]	 S James	 56.5	 $15	 Eldrickjones	 1:25.32		  .......... ½..................led towards finish

8 RIOT (IRE) Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 21 Total: 61-7-5-11 Prize Money: $105,821
Jockey: Mark Winn WT: 60 Good: 40-4-3-5 Track: 8-1-0-1

8yo b ire g Fav: 6-1-4-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-2 Firm: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 50-7-5-8
Sire: Kingman Dam: Alexander queen (IRE) J+H: 8-0-0-0 Turf: 36-4-4-3 Soft/Heavy: 11-1-2-3 Last Win: 29/06/24 (336 Days)
Owner: Rasio Cymru 1 & Windmill House Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 12	 03Dec24	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  S 	 4	 81	 [	10]	 Jason Watson	 61.5	 $8.5	 Bravo Zulu	 1:36.76		  ........ 1½........................never nearer
6 of 11	 22Dec24	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 71	 [	 7]	 B Robinson	 61.5	 $*5	 Ernie’s Valentine	 1:24.97		  ........ 4½........................never nearer
10 of 16	 11Jan25	 CFC	 awt	 1600	  S 	 3	 71	 [	 8]	 Jason Watson	 57.5	 $23	 Apiarist	 1:35.62		  ........ 4¼......... minor headway on inner
9 of 10	 25Jan25	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 67	 [	11]	 Jason Watson	 61.5	 $15	 He’s A Gentleman	 1:27.11		  ........ 5½..................... never involved
9 of 22	 16May25	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 59	 [	21]	 Mark Winn	 58	 $23	 Delicacy	 1:25.32		  ........... 7.................. never dangerous

9 ARCTIC DAWN Trainer: D & C Kubler Barrier: 19 Total: 7-0-3-1 Prize Money: $16,843
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 60 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo uk g Fav: 3-0-1-0 58+kg: 5-0-2-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-2-1
Sire: Blue Point. (IRE) Dam: Rose diamond (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-0-3-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr & Mrs G Middlebrook

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 8	 09Mar24	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 3	 85	 [	 2]	 J Mitchell	 60.5	 $*2.5	Rocking Tree	 1:27.82		  ........... 1......... unable to trouble winner
3 of 11	 26Oct24	 DON	 turf	 1400	  S 	 4	 70	 [	 4]	 Billy Loughnane	 62.5	 $6	 Lowton	 1:31.41		  ........... 4........... no chance with winner
7 of 10	 14Nov24	 CFC	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 71	 [	 7]	 R Kingscote	 60.5	 $*3	 Revolutionise	 1:24.13		  ........ 2¼......................... not recover
2 of 14	 27Apr25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 76	 [	 4]	 R Kingscote	 59	 $6	 Callianassa	 1:28.24		  .......... ½............................. just held
5 of 12	 15May25	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 4	 71	 [	 6]	 R Kingscote	 60	 $*3.3	Superposition	 1:37.24		  ........ 4½........ no pace to reach leaders
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING SATURDAY, 31 MAY 2025

10 QUEST FOR FUN Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 8 Total: 34-4-5-2 Prize Money: $67,502
Jockey: D Allan WT: 60 Good: 22-2-4-0 Track: 8-1-2-0

7yo uk g Fav: 8-1-2-1 58+kg: 4-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 22-2-3-2
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Craic agus spraoi (IRE) J+H: 7-0-0-0 Turf: 24-3-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 7-1-1-1 Last Win: 21/10/23 (588 Days)
Owner: Reality Partnerships Xvi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 21	 12Oct24	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  S 	 2	 72	 [	18]	 Amie Waugh	 52.5	 $23	 Strike Red	 1:14.35		  ........ 6¼.....................never a danger
5 of 17	 26Oct24	 DON	 turf	 1400	  S 	 3	 77	 [	 4]	 S B Kirrane	 58	 $19	 Myal	 1:29.44		  ........... 5.. plugged on in 5th final furlong
3 of 9	 09Nov24	 DON	 turf	 1400	  S 	 4	 72	 [	 9]	 Archie Young	 62.5	 $*4.3	Zip	 1:47.76		  ........... 4.............................. kept on
9 of 13	 12Apr25	 THR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 69	 [	13]	 D Allan	 58.5	 $6.5	 Alzahir	 1:24.77		  ........ 5½.....soon eased down (unlucky)
4 of 22	 16May25	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 71	 [	15]	 D Allan	 58	 $15	 Delicacy	 1:25.32		  ........ 3¼.......................nearest finish

11 MUDAMER (IRE) Trainer: G Harker Barrier: 6 Total: 27-3-1-6 Prize Money: $35,895
Jockey: P J Mcdonald WT: 59.5 Good: 19-1-1-6 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo grey ire g Fav: 1-0-0-1 58+kg: 6-0-0-1 Firm: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 14-1-1-4
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Mesadah (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 21-2-1-6 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/08/23 (654 Days)
Owner: Mr J Beamson & Mr P Harker

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 10	 11Nov24	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 4	 77	 [	 1]	 D Allan	 62	 $13	 Rogue Encore	 1:39.90		  ........ 2½.......... no pace to get involved
6 of 12	 16Nov24	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 76	 [	12]	 S James	 62.5	 $7	 Red Maids	 1:26.57		  ........ 2¼.....................never on terms
9 of 12	 23Nov24	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 66	 [	 1]	 S James	 59	 $13	 Zip	 1:26.57		  ........ 5½...................weakened 1f out
3 of 11	 26Apr25	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 4	 78	 [	 7]	 C Lee	 59.5	 $15	 Garden Oasis	 1:38.38		  ..........nk........... no extra towards finish
6 of 13	 18May25	 NMR	turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 69	 [	10]	 S James	 60	 $9.5	 Be Frank	 1:24.17		  ........ 3¾.............plugged on one pace

12 BOWOOD Trainer: I Furtado Barrier: 20 Total: 27-3-5-3 Prize Money: $27,554
Jockey: Elle-may Croot (a2.5) WT: 59.5 Good: 15-3-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b uk g Fav: 5-2-1-1 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-0-3-3
Sire: Siyouni (FR) Dam: Pretty paper (IRE) J+H: 10-3-2-0 Turf: 10-3-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-2-0 Last Win: 20/08/24 (284 Days)
Owner: Making Headway Racing & Star Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 10	 29Dec24	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 4	 83	 [	 8]	 Elle-may Croot	 61.5	 $4	 Vibrato	 1:40.99		  ....... Lhd................headed last strides
4 of 6	 09Jan25	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  S 	 4	 71	 [	 3]	 Elle-may Croot	 59	 $*3.5	Invincible Aura	 1:41.60		  ........ 4¼...weakened inside final furlong
11 of 12	 23Jan25	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 4	 69	 [	 3]	 Elle-may Croot	 59	 $4.5	 Bajan Bandit	 1:42.01		  ........ 5½.............. always towards rear
8 of 8	 17Apr25	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 4	 44	 [	 6]	 Elle-may Croot	 59	 $6	 Overnight Oats	 1:38.87		  ...... 13½....................... beaten 2f out
5 of 6	 19May25	 RED	 turf	 1600	  G 	 4	 63	 [	 2]	 S James	 58.5	 $19	 Cadarn	 1:35.70		  ........ 6¾................... no real progress

13 CRIMSON SPIRIT Trainer: D & C Kubler Barrier: 4 Total: 8-1-1-1 Prize Money: $21,122
Jockey: S Osborne WT: 59.5 Good: 6-1-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 3-0-1-1 58+kg: 6-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
Sire: Harry Angel (IRE) Dam: Fanrouge (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 28/08/23 (642 Days)
Owner: Innovate Racing I

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 12	 13Sep23	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 70	 [	11]	 K Shoemark	 62	 $*3	 Commander Crouch	 1:27.04		  ........ 5¼.....minor headway final furlong
7 of 16	 13Jul24	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 57	 [	 8]	 R Hornby	 60.5	 $15	 Kodi Lion	 1:27.35		  ........... 9.... ridden and faded over 1f out
5 of 14	 27Jul24	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 72	 [	13]	 R Kingscote	 60	 $7.5	 Finn Ironside	 1:24.61		  ........... 2..kept on same pace final furlong
2 of 6	 26Aug24	 EPS	 turf	 1700	  G 	 5	 76	 [	 5]	 R Kingscote	 61.5	 $*2.8	Lunatick	 1:45.53		  ........... 1.............................. kept on
3 of 9	 12Sep24	 EPS	 turf	 1700	  H 	 5	 77	 [	 3]	 R Coakley	 62	 $*3.5	Tribal Chief	 1:52.55		  ........... 2..................kept on one pace

14 FEEL THE NEED Trainer: M Herrington Barrier: 22 Total: 32-3-3-5 Prize Money: $44,198
Jockey: B Sayette WT: 59.5 Good: 22-3-2-4 Track: 8-1-1-0

5yo b uk g Fav: 2-0-1-1 58+kg: 5-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 18-2-3-1
Sire: Ribchester (IRE) Dam: Patterned J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 19-2-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 8-0-0-1 Last Win: 14/12/24 (168 Days)
Owner: Mr K Nicholls, Mr N Baines & Partners

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 12	 22Feb25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 80	 [	 9]	 T Eaves	 61.5	 $*5.5	Federal Envoy	 1:27.96		  .......... ½.held and lost 2nd towards finish
7 of 8	 14Mar25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 60	 [	 8]	 L Edmunds	 59	 $4.3	 Our Havana	 1:26.50		  ........ 9½.......... never able to challenge
4 of 12	 04Apr25	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 4	 79	 [	 2]	 T Eaves	 61.5	 $15	 Down To The Kid	 1:39.58		  ........ 1½................no extra inside last
7 of 14	 27Apr25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 58	 [	14]	 T Eaves	 61	 $17	 Callianassa	 1:28.24		  ........ 7½.............not pace to challenge
18 of 22	 16May25	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 35	 [	 6]	 T Eaves	 58	 $15	 Delicacy	 1:25.32		  ...... 14½............ weakened over 1f out

15 HARRY DID Trainer: Harry Eustace Barrier: 7 Total: 12-2-2-1 Prize Money: $18,033
Jockey: D Probert WT: 59 Good: 7-1-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 5-1-2-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Exceed And Excel (AUS) Dam: Shaaqaaf (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-0-1 Last Win: 04/03/25 (88 Days)
Owner: Park Lodge Stables Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 12	 24Jan25	 STH	 awt	 1200	  S 	 4	 74	 [	 6]	 Kaiya Fraser	 57.5	 $6	 Many A Star	 1:13.87		  .......... ½................................ran on
4 of 10	 05Feb25	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  S 	 5	 71	 [	 7]	 Kaiya Fraser	 60	 $*4.3	Grenham Bay	 1:11.93		  ........ 2¾.....................never on terms
1 of 8	 04Mar25	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 5	 76	 [	 1]	 Kaiya Fraser	 60	 $*3	 Westmorian	 1:12.84		  .......... ½.............always doing enough
5 of 12	 29Mar25	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  S 	 3	 70	 [	 6]	 P-l Jamin	 55	 $10	 Habooba	 1:11.00		  ........ 2½...........................no danger
4 of 7	 05Apr25	 YAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 62	 [	 7]	 Kaiya Fraser	 58	 $4.5	 Dorney Lake	 1:09.54		  ........ 5¾.........faded inside final furlong
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16 CRAVEN Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 17 Total: 24-2-5-1 Prize Money: $39,766
Jockey: B Garritty WT: 59 Good: 21-2-5-1 Track: 10-1-2-1

5yo uk g Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 6-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 20-2-3-1
Sire: Havana Gold (IRE) Dam: Morant bay (IRE) J+H: 8-1-2-1 Turf: 21-2-5-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/07/24 (309 Days)
Owner: Northern Marking Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 11	 08Aug24	 CHP	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 51	 [	10]	 Oisin Orr	 62.5	 $21	 Von Baer	 1:23.60		  ......... 11...... soon ridden and lost place
12 of 12	 07Sep24	 THR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 --	 [	10]	 Oisin Orr	 60.5	 $15	 Cruyff Turn	 1:24.67		  ......... 31............................. tailed off
9 of 11	 21Sep24	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 30	 [	 7]	 B Garritty	 62.5	 $34	 Jenni	 1:29.19		  ...... 15¼....................soon weakened
8 of 9	 03Oct24	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  S 	 5	 --	 [	 3]	 B Garritty	 64	 $41	 Natzor	 2:11.39		  ...... 29½............................. tailed off
10 of 18	 11Oct24	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  S 	 4	 59	 [	10]	 O Mcsweeney	 62	 $67	 On The River	 1:28.57		  ........ 7½.....................never on terms

17 YAAJOOZ (IRE) Trainer: M & D Easterby Barrier: 9 Total: 11-1-2-3 Prize Money: $13,396
Jockey: Dale Swift WT: 59 Good: 8-1-2-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo br ire g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-1
Sire: Ten Sovereigns (IRE) Dam: My dorris (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/07/24 (309 Days)
Owner: Uk Farming Renewable Energy Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 10	 21May24	 NTT	 turf	 1600	  G 	 5	 32	 [	 6]	 W Buick	 60.5	 $7	 Liveandletlive	 1:45.49		  ......... 15..................... never involved
1 of 5	 26Jul24	 THR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 5	 75	 [	 2]	 Billy Loughnane	 62.5	 $*1.9	Pearl Sands	 1:38.93		  ........ 3¾......................... comfortably
6 of 7	 10Aug24	 HDO	 turf	 2100	  G 	 5	 66	 [	 6]	 C Lee	 61.5	 $6	 Expected Arrival	 2:11.71		  ........ 4½..................... never involved
3 of 7	 08Apr25	 PFR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 5	 69	 [	 2]	 Joanna Mason	 61	 $8	 Partisan Hero	 1:43.83		  ........ 3½.........no impression on winner
2 of 12	 17May25	 THR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 5	 75	 [	 5]	 Joanna Mason	 60.5	 $11	 Capital Guarantee	 1:38.29		  ........ 2½.kept on well without threatening

18 THE GREEN MAN (IRE) Trainer: D Brooke Barrier: 3 Total: 30-4-5-6 Prize Money: $59,334
Jockey: R Scott WT: 58.5 Good: 21-4-4-4 Track: 4-1-0-1

6yo b ire g Fav: 6-2-1-1 58+kg: 4-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-1-1
Sire: Acclamation Dam: Lydia becker J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 18-3-3-4 Soft/Heavy: 8-0-1-2 Last Win: 17/06/23 (714 Days)
Owner: The Dalby Family & Partners

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 12	 05Oct24	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 3	 62	 [	 4]	 J Haynes	 62.5	 $26	 Aramram	 1:12.42		  ........ 8¼........ never involved thereafter
21 of 21	 12Oct24	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  S 	 2	 11	 [	 6]	 H Davies	 54	 $67	 Strike Red	 1:14.35		  ...... 26¼..........eased down over 1f out
3 of 8	 21Dec24	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 4	 66	 [	 7]	 A Rawlinson	 60.5	 $51	 Cajetan	 1:14.07		  ........ 7½......................no impression
6 of 7	 07Feb25	 STH	 awt	 1200	  S 	 4	 53	 [	 7]	 A Rawlinson	 60.5	 $26	 Many A Star	 1:14.63		  ........ 8¾..................... never involved
5 of 9	 21Apr25	 RED	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 60	 [	 3]	 A Rawlinson	 57.5	 $41	 Cruyff Turn	 1:21.03		  ........ 6¾..... kept on without threatening

19 MYSTERYOFTHESANDS Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 2 Total: 19-2-4-3 Prize Money: $29,133
Jockey: F Mcmanoman WT: 58 Good: 13-2-3-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 3-0-1-0 58+kg: 4-0-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-1-3-1
Sire: Footstepsinthesand Dam: Intrigue J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 19-2-4-3 Soft/Heavy: 6-0-1-2 Last Win: 24/05/25 (7 Days)
Owner: Ryedale Partners No 4

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 12	 26Oct24	 DON	 turf	 1400	  S 	 4	 73	 [	 1]	 D Allan	 59.5	 $7.5	 Onemorenomore	 1:31.02		  .......... ½............headed towards finish
5 of 9	 02Nov24	 NMR	turf	 1400	  S 	 4	 45	 [	10]	 D Allan	 59	 $*3.8	Pressure’s On	 1:28.89		  ........ 9¼.....soon hung right and beaten
5 of 13	 12Apr25	 THR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 68	 [	 8]	 C Hardie	 55.5	 $15	 Alzahir	 1:24.77		  ........ 3½...........kept on final 100 yards
2 of 7	 02May25	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 5	 69	 [	 3]	 D Allan	 59.5	 $*3	 Jenni	 1:28.42		  ........ 2¼.............................. kept on
1 of 8	 24May25	 BEV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 73	 [	 7]	 D Allan	 55	 $4.3	 Signcastle City	 1:32.61		  .......... ½.............always doing enough

20 LIR SPECIALE (IRE) Trainer: B Ellison Barrier: 15 Total: 23-4-1-2 Prize Money: $62,996
Jockey: B Robinson WT: 58 Good: 15-4-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b ire g Fav: 7-3-0-1 58+kg: 5-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-2-0-0
Sire: Prince Of Lir (IRE) Dam: Ma bella paola (FR) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 9-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/05/23 (752 Days)
Owner: Mr Kristian Strangeway

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 9	 07Jan25	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 4	 74	 [	 4]	 M Ghiani	 61	 $*3.5	Tiger Crusade	 1:13.26		  ........ 2¾........ no pace to reach leaders
7 of 12	 24Jan25	 STH	 awt	 1200	  S 	 4	 60	 [	 3]	 M Ghiani	 62	 $7.5	 Many A Star	 1:13.87		  ........ 6¼........well held from over 1f out
4 of 12	 22Feb25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 75	 [	 3]	 B Robinson	 60	 $6.5	 Federal Envoy	 1:27.96		  ........ 1¼.......................nearest finish
5 of 7	 04Mar25	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 3	 67	 [	 5]	 C Hardie	 52.5	 $9	 Nikovo	 1:27.89		  ........ 3¾..............no telling impression
10 of 12	 10May25	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 50	 [	12]	 H Davies	 59	 $8.5	 Northcliff	 1:12.04		  ........... 8.............. always towards rear

21 TELE RED Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 13 Total: 38-5-7-5 Prize Money: $51,093
Jockey: S Feilden (a2.5) WT: 58 Good: 31-3-7-5 Track: 2-1-0-0

8yo b uk g Fav: 10-3-2-2 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Telescope (IRE) Dam: Hardy blue (IRE) J+H: 11-1-4-2 Turf: 36-5-7-5 Soft/Heavy: 7-2-0-0 Last Win: 03/10/23 (606 Days)
Owner: Mr John Kenny

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 13Aug24	 HAM	 turf	 1800	  S 	 3	 55	 [	11]	 S Feilden	 56	 $17	 Theoryofeverything	 1:56.47		  ...... 10¼........no impression over 2f out
4 of 17	 08Sep24	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 4	 73	 [	16]	 Mr Jack Lander	 67	 $13	 Young Fire	 2:16.90		  ........ 2¾.............not pace to challenge
3 of 9	 01Oct24	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 5	 75	 [	 3]	 S Feilden	 61.5	 $6	 Gracious Leader	 1:42.64		  ........ 1¼.......... went 3rd towards finish
4 of 14	 25Oct24	 DON	 turf	 2000	  S 	 5	 74	 [	 9]	 C Lee	 63.5	 $9	 Croeso Cymraeg	 2:16.01		  ........... 3..weakening when lost one place 
4 of 12	 17May25	 THR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 5	 65	 [	12]	 S Gray	 61	 $19	 Capital Guarantee	 1:38.29		  ........... 6.....................never on terms
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING SATURDAY, 31 MAY 2025

22 BEATTIE IS BACK Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 16 Total: 22-3-2-3 Prize Money: $24,416
Jockey: Ethan Tindall (a3.0) WT: 58 Good: 18-3-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b uk g Fav: 1-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-3-2-2
Sire: Mayson Dam: Miss fifty (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-1 Last Win: 01/11/24 (211 Days)
Owner: Richard Fahey Ebor Racing Club Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 10	 08Jan25	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 79	 [	 3]	 Oisin Orr	 61	 $5.5	 William Dewhirst	 1:32.03		  .......... ½.............................. kept on
6 of 7	 07Feb25	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 59	 [	 7]	 Oisin Orr	 60	 $5	 Rey De La Batalla	 1:26.69		  ........ 6¾........... weakened final furlong
7 of 12	 22Feb25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 70	 [	 5]	 Warren Fentiman	 57	 $26	 Bajan Bandit	 1:27.87		  ........ 2¾..............ran on final 75 yards
10 of 12	 13Apr25	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 32	 [	11]	 Oisin Orr	 59.5	 $15	 Jonny Concrete	 1:28.08		  ...... 14¾.................................faded
4 of 12	 28Apr25	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 5	 73	 [	 9]	 Oisin Orr	 61	 $10	 Yaaser	 1:28.69		  ........... 2.................... just missed 2nd
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING SATURDAY, 31 MAY 2025

R5 31 May 2025 | Southwell | WINGMANCLUB.CO.UK HANDICAP
Distance: 1000m 	

AWTPrizemoney: GBP10,000
12:25 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 238013
	 2	 314100
	 3	 362834
	 4	 491016
	 5	 764386
	 6	 3219
	 7	 11697
	 8	 769030
	 9	 516008

MUKER (IRE)
SEVENSEES
IMPERIAL GUARD (IRE)
SANAT (IRE)
ALLIGATOR ALLEY
CIRCUS LION
LION’S HOUSE
FINE WINE (FR)
CASH OR CRYPTO (IRE)

61.5
61
60
60
58.5
58.5
58.5
58.5
57.5

4
1
2
9
7
5
3
6
8

A JARY  2.5 
JP SULLIVAN
L EDMUNDS
MR MASON PAETEL  3 

L MORRIS
A BRESLIN  1.5 
T JAKES  2.5 
J HAYNES
R HORNBY

N TINKLER
R CARR
M DODS
M APPLEBY
R CARR
B SMART
MISS L PERRATT
S DIXON
L MORGAN

7
5
4
4
8
4
4
8
5

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G

IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
UK
FR
IRE

84
83
81
81
78
78
78
78
75

	38-�7�-5-4
	15-�3�-0-2
	12-�1�-2-5
	11-�3�-1-0
	59-�8�-4-10
	 4-�1�-1-1
	 5-�2�-0-0
	43-�9�-5-5
	16-�2�-1-2

$93,109
$25,326
$36,519
$19,521
$329,214
$7,477
$10,581
$130,761
$33,043

	28-�5�-2-4
	6-�3�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	5-�2�-0-0
	47-�7�-3-9
	4-�1�-1-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	26-�5�-4-5
	1-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 MUKER (IRE) Trainer: N Tinkler Barrier: 4 Total: 38-7-5-4 Prize Money: $93,109
Jockey: A Jary (a2.5) WT: 61.5 Good: 22-4-0-3 Track: 4-0-1-0

7yo ch ire g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 28-5-2-4
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Naias (IRE) J+H: 12-3-1-2 AWT: 6-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-2-1 Last Win: 03/05/25 (28 Days)
Owner: Peter Blyth & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 6	 07Nov24	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 4	 77	 [	 2]	 A Jary	 59	 $5.5	 True Promise	 0:58.31		  ........ 2¾..............no extra close home
8 of 13	 06Apr25	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 3	 65	 [	 8]	 A Jary	 57.5	 $26	 Completely Random	 0:58.19		  ........... 6......................no impression
11 of 13	 27Apr25	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 4	 57	 [	 6]	 A Jary	 57.5	 $8	 Ziggy’s Missile	 0:58.83		  ........ 7½......................always behind
1 of 13	 03May25	 THR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 3	 84	 [	 3]	 A Jary	 55.5	 $23	 Tinto	 0:59.00		  ........ DH......................... just held on
3 of 9	 17May25	 THR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 85	 [	 5]	 A Jary	 59	 $5.5	 Castan	 0:58.25		  .......... ¾........................never nearer

2 SEVENSEES Trainer: R Carr Barrier: 1 Total: 15-3-0-2 Prize Money: $25,326
Jockey: Jp Sullivan WT: 61 Good: 2-0-0-1 Track: 3-1-0-0

5yo uk g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-1 Firm: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 6-3-0-0
Sire: Sea The Moon (GER) Dam: Laughing dove (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 4-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 6-2-0-0 Last Win: 21/03/25 (71 Days)
Owner: Old Gilroyders And Mrs R Carr

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 30Sep24	 DWR	turf	 1000	  Y 	 HCP	 82	 [	 1]	 P Mcgettigan	 53.5	 $3.3	 Dontspoilasale	 1:02.25		  ........ 1¼... soon ridden and kept on well
4 of 9	 11Jan25	 CFC	 awt	 1200	  S 	 3	 81	 [	 4]	 R Kingscote	 55.5	 $23	 Rebel Empire	 1:10.41		  ........... 1........ weakened towards finish
1 of 9	 21Mar25	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 4	 84	 [	 2]	 Warren Fentiman	 59	 $11	 Moulin Booj	 0:57.64		  ....... Lhd.........................held on well
12 of 13	 06Apr25	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 3	 44	 [	 9]	 Warren Fentiman	 57.5	 $17	 Completely Random	 0:58.19		  ...... 11¾............ weakened over 1f out
12 of 13	 27Apr25	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 4	 57	 [	11]	 Warren Fentiman	 58.5	 $26	 Ziggy’s Missile	 0:58.83		  ........ 8¼...weakened quickly over 1f out

3 IMPERIAL GUARD (IRE) Trainer: M Dods Barrier: 2 Total: 12-1-2-5 Prize Money: $36,519
Jockey: L Edmunds WT: 60 Good: 12-1-2-5 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 3-0-1-1 58+kg: 5-0-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Night Of Thunder (IRE) Dam: Ancestral J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 4-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/03/24 (430 Days)
Owner: Csk Services Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 10	 10Aug24	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 2	 64	 [	12]	 Nanako Fujita	 58.5	 $6	 Jarraaf	 1:13.56		  ........ 7¾...... never able to get on terms
2 of 11	 21Sep24	 NMR	turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 84	 [	11]	 C Hutchinson	 61.5	 $5	 Ingra Tor	 1:12.48		  ..........nk.......................nearest finish
8 of 15	 30Mar25	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 67	 [	 8]	 C Beasley	 60.5	 $7.5	 Alzahir	 1:25.34		  ........... 6........... weakened final furlong
3 of 10	 03May25	 THR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 80	 [	11]	 C Beasley	 60	 $4	 Secret Guest	 1:11.27		  ........ 1¾.....................held inside last
4 of 9	 17May25	 NMR	turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 80	 [	 3]	 C Fallon	 61.5	 $*4.2	Rebel Path	 1:10.55		  ........ 2½.............stayed on same pace

4 SANAT (IRE) Trainer: M Appleby Barrier: 9 Total: 11-3-1-0 Prize Money: $19,521
Jockey: Mr Mason Paetel (a3.0) WT: 60 Good: 6-2-1-0 Track: 2-1-1-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 4-1-1-0 56-58kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-2-0-0
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Sante (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 4-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 10/05/25 (21 Days)
Owner: The Horse Watchers 5

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 9	 11Jan25	 CFC	 awt	 1200	  S 	 3	 66	 [	 8]	 Mr Mason Paetel	 49.5	 $26	 Rebel Empire	 1:10.41		  ........ 3¾..................... never involved
1 of 7	 14Feb25	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 4	 52	 [	 4]	 C Fallon	 56	 $9	 Counsel	 0:59.10		  ........ 1½................................ran on
13 of 13	 05May25	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 16	 [	 6]	 C Fallon	 62	 $*4.3	Hover On The Wind	 1:01.80		  ...... 17½....... never better than midfield
1 of 7	 10May25	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 81	 [	 3]	 F Larson	 58.5	 $17	 Spirit Of Applause	 0:58.81		  ....... Lhd..................led towards finish
6 of 9	 18May25	 NMR	turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 75	 [	 7]	 F Larson	 62	 $13	 Spring Is Sprung	 0:58.56		  ........ 2¾................. unbalanced in dip
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5 ALLIGATOR ALLEY Trainer: R Carr Barrier: 7 Total: 59-8-4-10 Prize Money: $329,214
Jockey: L Morris WT: 58.5 Good: 49-7-3-9 Track: 5-2-0-2

8yo b uk g Fav: 12-4-0-3 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 47-7-3-9
Sire: Kingman Dam: Overturned J+H: 1-0-0-1 AWT: 21-4-0-6 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-1 Last Win: 03/08/24 (301 Days)
Owner: R J H Limited And Ruth Carr

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 14	 22Oct24	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 3	 72	 [	11]	 Jason Watson	 57.5	 $13	 Cover Point	 0:59.05		  ........... 3................kept on same pace
4 of 8	 13Mar25	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 4	 76	 [	 1]	 Billy Loughnane	 62	 $6.5	 Monks Dream	 0:58.91		  ........ 2½........ weakened towards finish
3 of 13	 27Apr25	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 4	 78	 [	 9]	 L Morris	 57.5	 $13	 Ziggy’s Missile	 0:58.83		  .......... ½............................. just held
8 of 13	 03May25	 THR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 3	 67	 [	13]	 C Hardie	 55.5	 $7	 Muker	 0:59.00		  ........ 3¼......hung left and beaten 1f out
6 of 9	 17May25	 THR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 71	 [	 6]	 P Mulrennan	 58	 $*3.8	Kodiac Thriller	 0:57.78		  ........... 4....................... late headway

6 CIRCUS LION Trainer: B Smart Barrier: 5 Total: 4-1-1-1 Prize Money: $7,477
Jockey: A Breslin (a1.5) WT: 58.5 Good: 4-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo gr uk g Fav: 2-1-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-1
Sire: Aclaim (IRE) Dam: Analytical J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/05/24 (393 Days)
Owner: The Unscrupulous Judges

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
3 of 7	 05Sep23	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 65	 [	 4]	 G Lee	 59	 $13	 Almarada Prince	 0:57.98		  ........... 3.............................. kept on
2 of 13	 19Sep23	 RED	 turf	 1000	  G 	 5	 67	 [	10]	 G Lee	 60.5	 $7.5	 Townsend Manor	 0:58.88		  ........ 3¼........no match for easy winner
1 of 5	 03May24	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 5	 81	 [	 1]	 P Mulrennan	 60.5	 $*1.7	Northerner	 0:59.83		  ........ 4¾.................................easily
9 of 10	 01Jun24	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 46	 [	 3]	 P Mulrennan	 60	 $*3	 Pilgrim	 0:59.10		  ......... 13....................soon weakened

7 LION’S HOUSE Trainer: Miss L Perratt Barrier: 3 Total: 5-2-0-0 Prize Money: $10,581
Jockey: T Jakes (a2.5) WT: 58.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Oasis Dream Dam: Muqantara (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 5-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-2-0-0 Last Win: 09/12/23 (539 Days)
Owner: Mr Paul Corrigan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 11Nov23	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 4	 83	 [	 8]	 David Egan	 60.5	 $6	 Harry Did	 1:13.11		  ........ 1¾.......................... ran on well
1 of 9	 09Dec23	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 4	 93	 [	 4]	 David Egan	 62	 $*1.6	Influence	 1:14.13	 	 ........... 1......................stayed on well
6 of 12	 05Oct24	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 3	 76	 [	 5]	 A Farragher	 60	 $7	 Aramram	 1:12.42		  ........ 3¼.....................never a danger
9 of 11	 17Oct24	 CFC	 awt	 1200	  S 	 4	 47	 [	 7]	 A Keeley	 62	 $6	 Dutch Kingdom	 1:10.52		  ...... 12½............. weakened soon after
7 of 7	 28Apr25	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 4	 42	 [	 5]	 C Bennett	 60	 $51	 Brian The Snail	 1:12.44		  ...... 12½............................. tailed off

8 FINE WINE (FR) Trainer: S Dixon Barrier: 6 Total: 43-9-5-5 Prize Money: $130,761
Jockey: J Haynes WT: 58.5 Good: 24-5-4-5 Track: 16-4-1-1

8yo bay fr g Fav: 2-0-1-1 58+kg: 3-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 26-5-4-5
Sire: Dream Ahead (USA) Dam: Mulled wine (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 16-4-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 7-1-1-0 Last Win: 02/12/22 (911 Days)
Owner: Dixon Brennan Mahony & Partners

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 12	 15Mar24	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 2	 82	 [	 3]	 S James	 54.5	 $26	 Albasheer	 0:58.79		  ........ 3½.weakened and lost places soon after
9 of 15	 21Apr24	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 2	 71	 [	 7]	 K O’neill	 55	 $11	 Equality	 0:59.97		  ........ 5¾...weakened inside final furlong
10 of 13	 06Apr25	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 3	 53	 [	 3]	 K O’neill	 59	 $13	 Completely Random	 0:58.19		  ........... 9.weakened quickly final furlong
3 of 9	 02May25	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 79	 [	 4]	 Dale Swift	 60.5	 $15	 Protest Rally	 0:59.33		  ........... 1.............................. kept on
12 of 17	 15May25	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 2	 60	 [	17]	 A Brookes	 51.5	 $29	 American Affair	 0:58.67		  ........ 6¾........... weakened final furlong

9 CASH OR CRYPTO (IRE) Trainer: L Morgan Barrier: 8 Total: 16-2-1-2 Prize Money: $33,043
Jockey: R Hornby WT: 57.5 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo bay ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Fascinating Rock (IRE) Dam: Ajaadat J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 5-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-0-0 Last Win: 17/11/23 (561 Days)
Owner: The Wide Awake Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 14	 17Nov23	 DUN	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 76	 [	15]	 L T Mcateer	 61	 $6	 Volatile Analyst	 1:14.13		  ........ DH................................ all out
6 of 10	 08Dec23	 DUN	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 58	 [	 7]	 L T Mcateer	 63.5	 $*3.5	Inishmot Prince	 1:00.95		  ........... 7..................kept on one pace
0 of 14	 11May24	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 1]	 L T Mcateer	 61	 $9	 Dance Night Andday	 1:12.67		  ...... 15¾.....................refused to race
0 of 14	 15Nov24	 DUN	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	13]	 L T Mcateer	 62	 $13	 Dontspoilasale	 1:15.57		  ......... 16.....................refused to race
8 of 8	 14Mar25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 --	 [	 2]	 Grace Mcentee	 57	 $21	 Legal Reform	 1:26.55		  ......... 50............. detached throughout
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R6 31 May 2025 | Southwell | HEGGS FAMILY & FRIENDS HANDICAP
Distance: 2836m 	

AWTPrizemoney: GBP7,600
12:55 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 845123
	 2	 125596
	 3	 672584
	 4	 228184
	 5	 663123
	 6	 297023
	 7	 331258
	 8	 345464

L’EAGLE AID (IRE)
LEGACY POWER
NIGHT HORN
ALBERT LASKER (IRE)
DIFFERENT DRUM
YOUNG ENDLESS
LETMEBETHEBOSS (IRE)
SEA MASTER

61.5
59.5
58.5
57.5
57
56.5
54
53.5

2
1
6
5
4
8
7
3

O STAMMERS
ALFIE REDMAN  3 

L MORRIS
C HOWARTH  1.5 
DYLAN HOGAN
A RAWLINSON
C PLANAS  1.5 
JP SULLIVAN

C JOHNSTON
A BALDING
MICHAEL KEADY
ALICE HAYNES
L ALLAN
K FROST
W MUIR & C GRASSICK
R CARR

4
5
4
4
4
6
4
5

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G

IRE
UK
UK
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
UK

68
64
62
60
58
57
52
51

	11-�1�-2-4
	11-�1�-3-0
	 8-�0�-1-0
	16-�1�-4-1
	 8-�1�-1-2
	18-�3�-3-3
	12-�1�-1-3
	15-�0�-0-2

$13,840
$12,884
$2,924
$10,893
$6,113
$21,410
$7,456
$4,546

	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	4-�1�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	4-�2�-1-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	2-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 L’EAGLE AID (IRE) Trainer: C Johnston Barrier: 2 Total: 11-1-2-4 Prize Money: $13,840
Jockey: O Stammers WT: 61.5 Good: 11-1-2-4 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 5-1-0-1 58+kg: 4-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Free Eagle (IRE) Dam: Acres of diamonds (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/08/24 (285 Days)
Owner: Two Goldfish & A Balloon

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 6	 02Jul24	 HAM	 turf	 2400	  G 	 4	 64	 [	 6]	 J Fanning	 52.5	 $*4	 Victory Shout	 2:39.30		  ........... 4..... lost 2 places towards finish
5 of 6	 19Jul24	 HAM	 turf	 2400	  G 	 5	 47	 [	 6]	 J Fanning	 61	 $*2.5	Spanish Hustle	 2:34.43		  ...... 10½......... weakened inside final 2f
1 of 5	 19Aug24	 CTT	 turf	 2400	  G 	 5	 73	 [	 2]	 J Fanning	 59.5	 $--	 Albert Lasker	 2:35.97		  ........... 6.........................comfortable
2 of 13	 20Sep24	 AYR	 turf	 2600	  G 	 5	 68	 [	 5]	 J Fanning	 60	 $5	 Caballo De Mar	 2:55.73		  .......... ¾..........no extra final 100 yards
3 of 6	 17May25	 DON	 turf	 2400	  G 	 5	 63	 [	 5]	 Archie Young	 61	 $*3.8	Ocean Heights	 2:31.43		  ........... 3............... no extra near finish

2 LEGACY POWER Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 1 Total: 11-1-3-0 Prize Money: $12,884
Jockey: Alfie Redman (a3.0) WT: 59.5 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b uk g Fav: 3-1-1-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Time Test Dam: Aurelia J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 5-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-1-0 Last Win: 21/02/24 (465 Days)
Owner: King Power Racing Co Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 7	 06Apr24	 CFC	 awt	 3200	  S 	 5	 64	 [	 7]	 C Hutchinson	 62	 $*3	 Greek Giant	 3:29.16		  ........ 4¾.........no impression on winner
5 of 7	 04May24	 GWO	turf	 3200	  S 	 4	 32	 [	 4]	 Jason Watson	 56	 $9.5	 Punctuation	 3:38.83		  ......... 19....................soon weakened
5 of 6	 26Mar25	 KMP	 awt	 3200	  S 	 5	 56	 [	 4]	 O Murphy	 61	 $*2.2	Grey Fox	 3:31.57		  ........ 7¼............ weakened over 1f out
9 of 10	 21Apr25	 KMP	 awt	 3200	  S 	 5	 --	 [	 4]	 O Murphy	 61	 $5.5	 Orchestra	 3:27.40		  ......... 50............................. tailed off
6 of 6	 10May25	 NTT	 turf	 2800	  G 	 5	 45	 [	 1]	 Alfie Redman	 57.5	 $29	 Bulldog Spirit	 3:02.99		  ...... 10¼........................ no response

3 NIGHT HORN Trainer: Michael Keady Barrier: 6 Total: 8-0-1-0 Prize Money: $2,924
Jockey: L Morris WT: 58.5 Good: 6-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Golden Horn Dam: Night carnation J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Apollo Horses I

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 10	 31May24	 DON	 turf	 2400	  G 	 5	 60	 [	10]	 H Doyle	 62.5	 $9.5	 Monsieur Melee	 2:39.23		  ........ 6¼............ weakened over 1f out
2 of 5	 14Jun24	 SAN	 turf	 2800	  G 	 5	 67	 [	 2]	 O Murphy	 60	 $7	 Cock And Bull	 3:09.70		  ........... 1................ not pace of winner
5 of 6	 28Jun24	 DON	 turf	 2900	  G 	 5	 30	 [	 6]	 O Murphy	 58	 $4	 Miss Gitana	 3:06.61		  ...... 14¾...weakened inside final furlong
8 of 9	 21Feb25	 STH	 awt	 2400	  S 	 5	 41	 [	 5]	 J F Egan	 58.5	 $11	 Humble Spark	 2:42.74		  ...... 11¾... ridden and weakened final 2f
4 of 5	 22May25	 CFC	 awt	 3200	  S 	 6	 41	 [	 4]	 Alice Bond	 59.5	 $17	 Star Legend	 3:31.68		  ...... 11¼........................ no response

4 ALBERT LASKER (IRE) Trainer: Alice Haynes Barrier: 5 Total: 16-1-4-1 Prize Money: $10,893
Jockey: C Howarth (a1.5) WT: 57.5 Good: 7-0-2-0 Track: 4-1-1-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-1-0 56-58kg: 3-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-0
Sire: Advertise. Dam: Samuna (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 10-1-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 9-1-2-1 Last Win: 29/12/24 (153 Days)
Owner: Ng Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 8	 21Nov24	 STH	 awt	 3300	  S 	 6	 57	 [	 2]	 D Keenan	 58.5	 $10	 Payment Plan	 3:38.92		  ..........nk................ held towards finish
8 of 11	 14Dec24	 WOL	 awt	 3300	  S 	 5	 47	 [	 2]	 K O’neill	 57	 $6	 Son Of Red	 3:41.05		  ........ 4¼.....weakening when hampered
1 of 8	 29Dec24	 STH	 awt	 2800	  S 	 6	 60	 [	 4]	 K O’neill	 58	 $4.5	 Khangai	 3:06.23		  ........ 1¼......................stayed on well
8 of 10	 11Jan25	 CFC	 awt	 2800	  S 	 5	 46	 [	 5]	 Jason Watson	 56	 $10	 Carlton	 2:58.32		  ........ 7½............ weakened over 1f out
4 of 10	 01Feb25	 WOL	 awt	 2800	  S 	 6	 59	 [	 9]	 P Bradley	 62	 $6.5	 Mamdoh	 3:05.78		  ........ 1¼.................lost 3rd final stride
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5 DIFFERENT DRUM Trainer: L Allan Barrier: 4 Total: 8-1-1-2 Prize Money: $6,113
Jockey: Dylan Hogan WT: 57 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 3-0-1-1

4yo b uk g Fav: 1-0-1-0 56-58kg: 2-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Sea The Moon (GER) Dam: Hi calypso (IRE) J+H: 3-1-1-0 AWT: 4-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-1-1 Last Win: 17/09/24 (256 Days)
Owner: Mr Clifton, Mr Matthews, Miss L Allan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 8	 29Jul24	 STH	 awt	 2200	  S 	 5	 38	 [	 6]	 D Keenan	 57.5	 $51	 Heat Of Passion	 2:29.28		  ......... 12......... weakened inside final 2f
3 of 5	 04Sep24	 STH	 awt	 2400	  S 	 5	 43	 [	 5]	 Jimmy Quinn	 53	 $81	 Aulis	 2:36.31		  ........... 7............ weakened over 1f out
1 of 9	 17Sep24	 NCS	 awt	 3200	  S 	 6	 58	 [	 7]	 Dylan Hogan	 56.5	 $8.5	 Unique Spirit	 3:35.62		  ........ 1¼......................stayed on well
2 of 6	 08Oct24	 STH	 awt	 3300	  S 	 6	 56	 [	 5]	 Dylan Hogan	 59	 $--	 Anna Of Saxony	 3:41.10		  ........ 1½.............................. kept on
3 of 8	 06Nov24	 MUS	 turf	 3200	  G 	 6	 54	 [	 6]	 D Allan	 58.5	 $6.5	 Molten Sea	 3:38.26		  ........ 2¾........................... stayed on

6 YOUNG ENDLESS Trainer: K Frost Barrier: 8 Total: 18-3-3-3 Prize Money: $21,410
Jockey: A Rawlinson WT: 56.5 Good: 4-2-0-1 Track: 7-3-1-1

6yo uk g Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-2-1-0
Sire: Champs Elysees Dam: Eternity ring J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 6-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-2-0 Last Win: 29/04/24 (397 Days)
Owner: Endless Possibilities

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 10	 02Jun24	 NTT	 turf	 2800	  G 	 5	 --	 [	 2]	 Rossa Ryan	 57	 $10	 Expressionless	 3:04.62		  ...... 27¾...............soon dropped away
7 of 9	 03Jan25	 STH	 awt	 2400	  S 	 6	 5	 [	 4]	 Joanna Mason	 62.5	 $23	 Khangai	 2:40.28		  ......... 22............ weakened over 1f out
0 of 9	 23Jan25	 STH	 awt	 3300	  S 	 6	 --	 [	 1]	 Joanna Mason	 62.5	 $8	 Further Measure	 3:41.15		  ......... 50..................... soon pulled up
2 of 6	 29Apr25	 WOL	 awt	 2800	  S 	 6	 59	 [	 6]	 W Pyle	 58	 $4.5	 Emaculate Soldier	 3:02.87		  ..........nk........................... stayed on
3 of 7	 09May25	 NTT	 turf	 3200	  G 	 6	 43	 [	 7]	 W Pyle	 59	 $11	 Queen Of Steel	 3:28.54		  ........ 9¾.kept on same pace final furlong

7 LETMEBETHEBOSS (IRE) Trainer: W Muir & C Grassick Barrier: 7 Total: 12-1-1-3 Prize Money: $7,456
Jockey: C Planas (a1.5) WT: 54 Good: 5-0-0-2 Track: 2-0-1-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 52-54kg: 3-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Magna Grecia (IRE) Dam: Thai haku (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-1-1 Last Win: 01/10/24 (242 Days)
Owner: Mr David Foy

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 12	 04Sep24	 BAT	 turf	 2400	  G 	 6	 49	 [	 8]	 Jack Doughty	 53.5	 $3.5	 Endofastorm	 2:30.21		  ........... 1.......... lost second final strides
1 of 13	 01Oct24	 BAT	 turf	 2600	  S 	 6	 55	 [	10]	 R Kavanagh	 52.5	 $5.5	 Surrey Charm	 2:59.20		  ........... 4........................... ridden out
2 of 10	 10Oct24	 STH	 awt	 2800	  S 	 6	 53	 [	 1]	 R Kavanagh	 52.5	 $3.5	 Blenheim Lad	 3:05.35		  ........... 1.........no impression on winner
5 of 12	 06Nov24	 NTT	 turf	 2800	  S 	 6	 27	 [	 4]	 H Burns	 55.5	 $4.5	 Rock N Roll Pinkie	 3:13.17		  ...... 14¾......weakened from over 1f out
8 of 14	 30Apr25	 STH	 awt	 2400	  S 	 6	 26	 [	 3]	 R Kavanagh	 58	 $*4.3	Nivelle’s Magic	 2:38.25		  ...... 12½............. weakened soon after

8 SEA MASTER Trainer: R Carr Barrier: 3 Total: 15-0-0-2 Prize Money: $4,546
Jockey: Jp Sullivan WT: 53.5 Good: 7-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo ch uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Altesse J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Peter Ward

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 7	 23Jul24	 MUS	 turf	 3200	  G 	 6	 23	 [	 1]	 C Beasley	 59	 $5	 Achnamara	 3:29.61		  ...... 13¼.............dropped away tamely
5 of 13	 13Aug24	 HAM	 turf	 2400	  S 	 6	 37	 [	11]	 T Eaves	 63	 $21	 Gregorina	 2:38.53		  ...... 10¼......................no impression
4 of 10	 07Sep24	 WOL	 awt	 2800	  S 	 6	 47	 [	 7]	 J F Egan	 63	 $10	 Black Smoke	 3:03.45		  ........ 4¾........... no extra towards finish
6 of 10	 25Oct24	 WOL	 awt	 2400	  S 	 6	 44	 [	 9]	 P J Mcdonald	 61	 $4.3	 Kojin	 2:37.97		  ........... 5......edged right and weakened
4 of 8	 21Nov24	 STH	 awt	 3300	  S 	 6	 47	 [	 4]	 Rossa Ryan	 60.5	 $6.5	 Payment Plan	 3:38.92		  ........ 2¾............................. no extra
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R7 31 May 2025 | Southwell | SKY SPORTS RACING SKY 415 FILLIES’ NOVICE STAKES (GBB RACE)
Distance: 2427m 	

AWTPrizemoney: GBP7,200
1:25 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 337800
	 2	 6
	 3	 6
	 4	 2
	 5	 54
	 6	
	 7	 5
	 8	 8
	 9	
	10	 4

ARMATHIA
VICTORIA CONCORDIA
BINTNOUF (IRE)
COEDANA (IRE)
HATYSA
LUNA BAY
LUXMUNDI
SAXON SPIRIT
SUITE ANTIQUE
UNDERSTUDY

64.5
64.5
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57

6
3
5
7
4
2
9
10
8
1

H KIMBER
DYLAN HOGAN
L MORRIS
O STAMMERS
R HORNBY
M WONNACOTT  2.5 
H BURNS  1.5 
JP SULLIVAN
L EDMUNDS
T HEARD

K BURKE
K BURKE
K P DE FOY
E BETHELL
A BALDING
HARRY CHARLTON
W HAGGAS
I FURTADO
J CAMACHO
J & T GOSDEN

6
4
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

M
M
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F

UK
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

	 6-�0�-0-2
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-1-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0

$988
$0
$0
$1,825
$456
$0
$0
$0
$0
$2,416

	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 ARMATHIA Trainer: K Burke Barrier: 6 Total: 6-0-0-2 Prize Money: $988
Jockey: H Kimber WT: 64.5 Good: 5-0-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b uk m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-0-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Cityscape Dam: Slide show J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Daniel Hunt

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 18	 02Feb23	 WCN	turf	 3000	  G 	 5	 99	 [	  ]	 L Murtagh	 64	 $4.5	 Goodtimecrew	 3:40.94		  ........ 2¾...............kept on final furlong
7 of 16	 27Nov23	 LUD	 turf	 3200	  G 	 5	 82	 [	  ]	 B Bromley	 67.5	 $5	 Metkayina	 3:51.97		  ...... 26¼..... kept on steadily from 3f out
8 of 10	 26Dec23	 WCN	turf	 3000	  G 	 4	 72	 [	  ]	 L Murtagh	 70	 $26	 Party Vibes	 3:54.63		  ...... 30¾..............made no impression
12 of 12	 25Apr25	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 --	 [	 1]	 J Gordon	 62.5	 $201	Remmooz	 1:25.45		  ...... 32½...........well beaten over 2f out
15 of 15	 22May25	 CFC	 awt	 1600	  S 	 4	 --	 [	 1]	 J Gordon	 62.5	 $251	Arabian Story	 1:35.63		  ...... 31¾........................ no response

2 VICTORIA CONCORDIA Trainer: K Burke Barrier: 3 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Dylan Hogan WT: 64.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b uk m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Camelot Dam: Arwaah (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Miss Rebecca Dennis

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
6 of 10	 25Oct23	 NMR	turf	 2000	  S 	 3	 30	 [	 2]	 C Fallon	 58	 $81	 Anzac Day	 2:07.47		  ......... 18...................weakened 2f out

3 BINTNOUF (IRE) Trainer: K P De Foy Barrier: 5 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: L Morris WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Justify (USA) Dam: The tooth fairy (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Salhia Stud Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
6 of 8	 28Apr25	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  S 	 5	 62	 [	 1]	 B Sayette	 57.5	 $11	 Crepe Suzette	 2:02.43		  ........ 5¼.............. weakened turning in

4 COEDANA (IRE) Trainer: E Bethell Barrier: 7 Total: 1-0-1-0 Prize Money: $1,825
Jockey: O Stammers WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: King Of Change Dam: Acts out loud (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Julie and David R Martin and Dan Hall

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
2 of 4	 12May25	 WOL	 awt	 2400	  S 	 5	 67	 [	 5]	 P J Mcdonald	 57.5	 $2.9	 Chilli Queen	 2:39.01		  ........... 1.........................always held
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5 HATYSA Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 4 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $456
Jockey: R Hornby WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Hazaranda J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Newsells Park Stud - Bloodstock 24

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
5 of 6	 26Oct24	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  H 	 4	 34	 [	 6]	 R Hornby	 58	 $6.5	 That’s Amore	 1:47.15		  ...... 20¼........... weakened final furlong
4 of 9	 23Apr25	 LIN	 awt	 2400	  S 	 5	 58	 [	 4]	 M Ghiani	 53	 $4.5	 Rogue Impact	 2:29.12		  ........ 5½........... weakened final furlong

6 LUNA BAY Trainer: Harry Charlton Barrier: 2 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: M Wonnacott (a2.5) WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Sea The Moon (GER) Dam: Crafty (AUS) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Hot To Trot Racing, A Bentall & D Clar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................

7 LUXMUNDI Trainer: W Haggas Barrier: 9 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: H Burns (a1.5) WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Sea The Moon (GER) Dam: This is the day J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr A E Oppenheimer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
5 of 10	 28Feb25	 STH	 awt	 2200	  S 	 5	 56	 [	 5]	 C Fallon	 57	 $21	 Tribal Act	 2:28.43		  ........... 9..never closer than mid-division

8 SAXON SPIRIT Trainer: I Furtado Barrier: 10 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Jp Sullivan WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Saxon Warrior (JPN) Dam: Gadwa J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Dalwhinnie Bloodstock Ltd & I Furtado

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
8 of 9	 15Nov24	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  S 	 5	 33	 [	 1]	 M Ghiani	 57.5	 $21	 Eazy On The Eye	 1:50.16		  ...... 13¾.............. always towards rear

9 SUITE ANTIQUE Trainer: J Camacho Barrier: 8 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: L Edmunds WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Sottsass (FR) Dam: Lonely rock J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr & Mrs David Brown

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................

10 UNDERSTUDY Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 1 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $2,416
Jockey: T Heard WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Sequester (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr B E Nielsen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
4 of 6	 02May25	 NMR	turf	 2000	  G 	 2	 76	 [	 4]	 O Murphy	 57.5	 $7.5	 Zgharta	 2:06.74		  ........ 4½............ weakened over 1f out
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R8 31 May 2025 | Southwell | GB CIVIL ENGINEERING HANDICAP
Distance: 1621m 	

AWTPrizemoney: GBP10,000
1:55 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 022870
	 2	 522422
	 3	 332110
	 4	 321
	 5	 222602
	 6	 123154
	 7	 221114
	 8	 861550
	 9	 463121
	10	 440077
	11	 856940

AL RUFAA (FR)
KINGDOM OF TIME
KING OF FURY (IRE)
KISDON FORCE
GIORGIO M (IRE)
KING OF ITHACA
DOWN TO THE KID (IRE)
TEN COMMITMENTS
RICH RHYTHM
LIVIO MILO (IRE)
GOLDEN PHARAOH (IRE)

62
62
61
61
61
60.5
60
58
57.5
57.5
55.5

6
5
2
11
4
8
10
9
1
7
3

DYLAN HOGAN
L MORRIS
L EDMUNDS
O STAMMERS
T JAKES  2.5 
R HORNBY
B MCHUGH
MR MASON PAETEL  3 

A RAWLINSON
JP SULLIVAN
J HAYNES

D & C KUBLER
A WATSON
M DODS
G TUER
G BOUGHEY
J TATE
M HERRINGTON
S DIXON
H BETHELL
S ENGLAND
S DIXON

8
4
5
4
4
5
6
4
6
5
4

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G

FR
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
IRE

79
79
77
77
77
76
75
71
70
69
65

	37-�5�-6-1
	 9-�0�-4-1
	13-�2�-3-4
	 3-�1�-1-1
	24-�2�-5-1
	27-�5�-2-4
	28-�6�-4-3
	17-�2�-3-4
	19-�3�-4-2
	20-�1�-5-1
	21-�2�-0-1

$73,555
$15,267
$21,378
$8,809
$28,230
$32,502
$38,446
$19,688
$24,232
$27,719
$35,055

	13-�0�-2-1
	8-�0�-4-1
	4-�1�-1-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	5-�0�-1-1
	8-�3�-2-0
	3-�1�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	8-�0�-3-1
	4-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 AL RUFAA (FR) Trainer: D & C Kubler Barrier: 6 Total: 37-5-6-1 Prize Money: $73,555
Jockey: Dylan Hogan WT: 62 Good: 22-2-4-0 Track: 2-0-1-1

8yo b fr g Fav: 5-1-3-0 58+kg: 6-0-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-0-2-1
Sire: Kingman Dam: Clarmina (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 6-0-4-0 Soft/Heavy: 9-2-2-0 Last Win: 08/08/20 (1757 Days)
Owner: Carter And Capture The Moment

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 12	 14Aug24	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 4	 82	 [	10]	 R Kingscote	 64.5	 $*5	 Atlantic Gamble	 1:39.43		  ......... hd............................. just held
2 of 14	 22Aug24	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 3	 83	 [	13]	 S M Levey	 59.5	 $7	 Tolstoy	 1:38.88		  ..........nk............headed towards finish
8 of 13	 07Sep24	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 4	 63	 [	 6]	 T Eaves	 63	 $13	 Obelix	 1:41.90		  ........ 8½..........well beaten final furlong
7 of 14	 02Oct24	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 4	 77	 [	 5]	 R Kingscote	 63	 $7	 Kalamunda	 1:37.46		  ........ 4½.................. never dangerous
13 of 14	 03May25	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 3	 11	 [	 3]	 T Eaves	 59	 $51	 Great Chieftain	 1:38.33		  ...... 25¾...............tailed off and eased

2 KINGDOM OF TIME Trainer: A Watson Barrier: 5 Total: 9-0-4-1 Prize Money: $15,267
Jockey: L Morris WT: 62 Good: 4-0-1-1 Track: 3-0-3-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-4-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-0-4-1
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Via condotti (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-1 AWT: 6-0-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-3-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Hambleton Racing Ltd Xxxiii & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 10	 31Jan25	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 4	 77	 [	 1]	 H Doyle	 59	 $41	 Joolianoss	 1:40.39		  .......... ½...... always just held by winner
2 of 12	 22Feb25	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 4	 77	 [	 2]	 H Doyle	 60	 $6.5	 Mr Baloo	 1:40.61		  ..........nk............................. just held
4 of 10	 17Mar25	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  S 	 4	 75	 [	 7]	 H Doyle	 60.5	 $4.2	 Paradoxical	 1:48.55		  ........ 1½...............stayed on one pace
2 of 12	 04Apr25	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 4	 80	 [	 5]	 H Doyle	 59.5	 $5.5	 Down To The Kid	 1:39.58		  ......... hd.......................... just denied
2 of 9	 01May25	 YAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 4	 79	 [	 1]	 H Doyle	 61	 $6.5	 Mr Swivell	 1:38.42		  .......... ¾.headed well inside final furlong

3 KING OF FURY (IRE) Trainer: M Dods Barrier: 2 Total: 13-2-3-4 Prize Money: $21,378
Jockey: L Edmunds WT: 61 Good: 6-0-2-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

5yo ch ire g Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 4-2-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-1
Sire: Starspangledbanner (AUS) Dam: Bequia (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 4-2-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 7-2-1-3 Last Win: 21/03/25 (71 Days)
Owner: Mr P R Blackett

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 10	 16Jul24	 BEV	 turf	 1400	  S 	 5	 64	 [	 9]	 S De Sousa	 63.5	 $4.5	 Blufferonthebus	 1:35.82		  ........ 3¼........... no extra towards finish
2 of 10	 25Aug24	 YAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 5	 71	 [	 4]	 A Farragher	 63.5	 $5.5	 Ratafia	 1:40.39	 	 .......... ½............................... denied
1 of 10	 20Sep24	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 5	 73	 [	 6]	 A Farragher	 64	 $5	 Havana Touch	 1:39.76		  ........ 1¾......................... comfortably
1 of 12	 21Mar25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 77	 [	 3]	 S B Kirrane	 59	 $13	 How Impressive	 1:26.11		  ..........nk........................... driven out
13 of 13	 12Apr25	 THR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 38	 [	12]	 S B Kirrane	 57.5	 $10	 Alzahir	 1:24.77		  ...... 14¾......... weakened rapidly 2f out

4 KISDON FORCE Trainer: G Tuer Barrier: 11 Total: 3-1-1-1 Prize Money: $8,809
Jockey: O Stammers WT: 61 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-1

4yo uk g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Land Force (IRE) Dam: Say to me (FR) J+H: 3-1-1-1 AWT: 3-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-1 Last Win: 28/10/24 (215 Days)
Owner: The Weighting Game

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
3 of 9	 10Oct24	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 71	 [	 7]	 O Stammers	 60.5	 $29	 Trident	 1:28.59		  ........ 3¼............. went 3rd close home
2 of 8	 18Oct24	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 5	 78	 [	 7]	 O Stammers	 60.5	 $5	 Jodhpur Blue	 1:26.44		  ....... Lhd............................. just held
1 of 4	 28Oct24	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 77	 [	 3]	 O Stammers	 60.5	 $*1.3	Space Trooper	 1:31.38		  ........ 1½...............asserted near finish
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5 GIORGIO M (IRE) Trainer: G Boughey Barrier: 4 Total: 24-2-5-1 Prize Money: $28,230
Jockey: T Jakes (a2.5) WT: 61 Good: 16-2-2-1 Track: 3-0-1-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 2-1-0-1 58+kg: 4-0-3-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Profitable (IRE) Dam: Cold cold woman J+H: 1-0-0-1 AWT: 12-1-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-3-0 Last Win: 15/07/24 (320 Days)
Owner: Middleham Park Racing XX

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 7	 07Feb25	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 76	 [	 3]	 Billy Loughnane	 59.5	 $9	 Rey De La Batalla	 1:26.69		  ........ 1¼......................... readily held
2 of 12	 22Feb25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 78	 [	 8]	 W Buick	 59.5	 $9	 Federal Envoy	 1:27.96		  ......... hd............................. just held
6 of 14	 27Apr25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 56	 [	11]	 P Cosgrave	 60	 $17	 Callianassa	 1:28.24		  ........ 7½........ rallied inside final furlong
11 of 14	 08May25	 CHS	 turf	 2000	  G 	 3	 47	 [	 7]	 Grace Mcentee	 55.5	 $81	 Paddy The Squire	 2:13.52		  ...... 12½......................always behind
2 of 8	 22May25	 YAR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 5	 78	 [	 6]	 Billy Loughnane	 61.5	 $5.5	 Mister Mojito	 1:22.16		  ..........nk... stayed on inside final furlong

6 KING OF ITHACA Trainer: J Tate Barrier: 8 Total: 27-5-2-4 Prize Money: $32,502
Jockey: R Hornby WT: 60.5 Good: 13-2-0-1 Track: 7-3-1-1

5yo uk g Fav: 6-2-0-1 58+kg: 6-2-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-1-1
Sire: Ulysses (IRE) Dam: Rhagori J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 15-4-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 7-2-1-1 Last Win: 28/02/25 (92 Days)
Owner: Gibson Cole Knight & Benfield

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 13Dec24	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 5	 72	 [	 5]	 Rossa Ryan	 61	 $3.8	 Federal Envoy	 1:27.50		  ........... 1.............not pace to challenge
3 of 9	 20Jan25	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 5	 73	 [	 3]	 Jason Watson	 59.5	 $4.5	 Arctician	 1:25.22		  ..........nk.............. lost 2nd final strides
1 of 7	 28Feb25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 5	 77	 [	 1]	 Rossa Ryan	 60.5	 $*3.8	Secret Strength	 1:27.34		  ........ 1¼..............eased towards finish
5 of 12	 21Mar25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 75	 [	 1]	 Rossa Ryan	 61	 $*4	 King Of Fury	 1:26.11		  ........... 2..................not reach leaders
4 of 14	 27Apr25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 56	 [	 3]	 Rossa Ryan	 59.5	 $7.5	 Callianassa	 1:28.24		  ........ 7¼...................... soon no extra

7 DOWN TO THE KID (IRE) Trainer: M Herrington Barrier: 10 Total: 28-6-4-3 Prize Money: $38,446
Jockey: B Mchugh WT: 60 Good: 11-1-1-2 Track: 16-6-4-1

6yo ch ire g Fav: 3-2-0-0 58+kg: 4-2-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-3-2-0
Sire: Pride Of Dubai (AUS) Dam: Classic lass J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 16-4-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 7-3-2-0 Last Win: 01/05/25 (30 Days)
Owner: Gb Civil Engineering (leicester) Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 14Mar25	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 5	 62	 [	 6]	 A Farragher	 54	 $26	 Overnight Oats	 1:40.72		  ......... hd................ headed final stride
1 of 7	 28Mar25	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 6	 65	 [	 5]	 T Eaves	 60	 $*2.6	Jez Bomb	 1:40.89		  ........ 1½.......................... ran on well
1 of 12	 04Apr25	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 4	 70	 [	 9]	 J Hart	 55	 $7	 Kingdom Of Time	 1:39.58		  ......... hd... just held on when challenged
1 of 9	 01May25	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 5	 77	 [	 2]	 R Kingscote	 61.5	 $*2.8	Harswell Duke	 1:41.29		  ........... 2......................stayed on well
4 of 12	 15May25	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 4	 71	 [	10]	 J Mitchell	 59	 $15	 Superposition	 1:37.24		  ........ 4¼............... lost 3rd final strides

8 TEN COMMITMENTS Trainer: S Dixon Barrier: 9 Total: 17-2-3-4 Prize Money: $19,688
Jockey: Mr Mason Paetel (a3.0) WT: 58 Good: 11-1-3-4 Track: 3-0-0-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-0
Sire: Due Diligence (USA) Dam: Gilt linked J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 10-1-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-0-0 Last Win: 23/10/24 (220 Days)
Owner: Mark Barlow And Partners

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 12	 03Oct24	 CFC	 awt	 1400	  S 	 5	 59	 [	 8]	 W Carver	 62	 $10	 Super Hit	 1:25.12		  ........ 4½........... unable to get on terms
1 of 14	 23Oct24	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 5	 74	 [	 1]	 S Osborne	 60.5	 $6	 Bigbertiebassett	 1:37.10		  .......... ½..................led towards finish
5 of 8	 14Mar25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 61	 [	 5]	 K O’neill	 56.5	 $34	 Our Havana	 1:26.50		  ........ 7¼.....hampered and snatched up
5 of 8	 04Apr25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 63	 [	 7]	 T Eaves	 58.5	 $19	 Ash Wednesday	 1:26.83		  ........... 5.........................no progress
13 of 14	 27Apr25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 2	 [	 2]	 K O’neill	 58	 $51	 Callianassa	 1:28.24		  ...... 23½......................... soon eased

9 RICH RHYTHM Trainer: H Bethell Barrier: 1 Total: 19-3-4-2 Prize Money: $24,232
Jockey: A Rawlinson WT: 57.5 Good: 8-1-1-1 Track: 4-1-1-1

6yo uk g Fav: 4-0-2-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Profitable (IRE) Dam: Gift of music (IRE) J+H: 2-1-1-0 AWT: 8-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 7-2-1-1 Last Win: 24/04/25 (37 Days)
Owner: Mr W A Bethell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 10	 03Dec24	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 5	 56	 [	 6]	 C Hardie	 57	 $26	 Eligible	 1:28.75		  ........... 4............. faded final 110 yards
3 of 12	 28Dec24	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 5	 60	 [	 2]	 S M Levey	 58.5	 $17	 Fools Rush In	 1:26.98		  ........ 2¼... stayed on inside final furlong
1 of 8	 24Jan25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 6	 66	 [	 6]	 C Hardie	 60.5	 $5	 Star Pupil	 1:28.91		  .......... ½........................... stayed on
2 of 12	 04Mar25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 5	 69	 [	 1]	 A Rawlinson	 61	 $*5.5	Shaw Park	 1:28.54		  ..........nk...................not reach winner
1 of 9	 24Apr25	 CFC	 awt	 1400	  S 	 5	 70	 [	 1]	 A Rawlinson	 59	 $8.5	 Flag Of St George	 1:24.02		  ..........nk.....................led close home

10 LIVIO MILO (IRE) Trainer: S England Barrier: 7 Total: 20-1-5-1 Prize Money: $27,719
Jockey: Jp Sullivan WT: 57.5 Good: 6-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo grey ire g Fav: 1-0-1-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 8-0-3-1
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Sorelle delle rose (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Rgs Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 10	 16Sep24	 LAY	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 76	 [	 5]	 Mr F Maguire	 77.5	 $9	 Jungle Cove	 1:26.27		  ........ 2¼...............kept on close home
10 of 12	 01Oct24	 CRK	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 HCP	 66	 [	12]	 C D Hayes	 59.5	 $15	 Gerrit’s Gem	 1:40.03		  ........ 5¾........no impression over 2f out
13 of 20	 20Oct24	 LEO	 turf	 2000	  H 	 HCP	 44	 [	18]	 C D Hayes	 63	 $19	 Master Dunraven	 2:15.53		  ...... 18¼.soon no extra and kept on one 
7 of 7	 08Apr25	 PFR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 5	 44	 [	 3]	 P J Mcdonald	 61.5	 $4.5	 Partisan Hero	 1:43.83		  ......... 12...weakened inside final furlong
7 of 9	 21Apr25	 RED	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 35	 [	 8]	 S Gray	 55.5	 $41	 Cruyff Turn	 1:21.03		  ......... 13.................. never threatened
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11 GOLDEN PHARAOH (IRE) Trainer: S Dixon Barrier: 3 Total: 21-2-0-1 Prize Money: $35,055
Jockey: J Haynes WT: 55.5 Good: 14-1-0-1 Track: 3-0-0-0

4yo chestnut ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-0
Sire: Footstepsinthesand Dam: Golden easter (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 8-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/02/24 (476 Days)
Owner: Mr S Chappell , Mr R Teatum & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 12	 22Feb25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 72	 [	 4]	 K O’neill	 58.5	 $19	 Federal Envoy	 1:27.96		  ........ 1¼...no pace of leaders final furlong
6 of 7	 28Feb25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 5	 65	 [	 6]	 Dale Swift	 61.5	 $7.5	 King Of Ithaca	 1:27.34		  ........ 4¼............. weakened soon after
9 of 14	 30Mar25	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 48	 [	14]	 K O’neill	 55.5	 $17	 Stanage	 1:25.85		  ........ 8½............ weakened over 1f out
4 of 8	 29Apr25	 BGH	 turf	 1400	  G 	 5	 63	 [	 2]	 Taryn Langley	 61	 $*3.3	Mumayaz	 1:20.99		  ........... 3................ not trouble leaders
19 of 22	 16May25	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 24	 [	11]	 J Haynes	 53.5	 $41	 Delicacy	 1:25.32		  ...... 14¾............ weakened from 2f out
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R9 31 May 2025 | Southwell | DOWNLOAD THE AT THE RACES APP HANDICAP
Distance: 1621m 	

AWTPrizemoney: GBP6,200
2:25 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 537799
	 2	 533060
	 3	 436763
	 4	 536488
	 5	 526727
	 6	 822570
	 7	 670832
	 8	 465777
	 9	 052455
	10	 047006
	11	 880788

LUNA DIPINTA
EXQUISEMENT
LATIN (IRE)
GREENLIGHTFORGO (IRE)
SAM’S HOPE
MUSTERION (IRE)
CREATE (IRE)
FIRE EYES (FR)
STARSHOT (IRE)
ROYAL JUSTICE (IRE)
CHERRY TREE DAWN

61.5
61.5
61
61
60.5
60
59
58
57.5
57.5
57.5

10
9
4
6
11
1
7
8
2
5
3

DYLAN HOGAN
L MORRIS
MR MASON PAETEL  3 

D FENTIMAN
JACK DOUGHTY
EMILIE HASSELBALCH-HOLM  3 

J HAYNES
T JAKES  2.5 
H BURNS  1.5 
TARYN LANGLEY  3 

JP SULLIVAN

M MURPHY
MICHAEL KEADY
JAMES OWEN
T EASTERBY
A CARROLL
J BUTLER
S DIXON
L MULLANEY
L MULLANEY
S DIXON
B ROTHWELL

5
4
4
4
5
5
5
7
5
4
6

M
M
G
G
M
M
M
M
G
M
M

UK
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
FR
IRE
IRE
UK

53
53
52
52
51
50
48
46
45
44
40

	 6-�0�-0-1
	 7-�0�-0-2
	21-�0�-1-4
	10-�0�-0-1
	19-�1�-2-1
	11-�0�-2-0
	20-�2�-2-2
	17-�1�-2-1
	29-�0�-3-1
	10-�0�-0-1
	 6-�0�-0-0

$926
$5,130
$7,880
$2,147
$8,910
$3,229
$20,415
$11,926
$9,749
$1,763
$0

	2-�0�-0-0
	4-�0�-0-2
	4-�0�-0-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	5-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-0-0
	10-�1�-0-0
	3-�0�-1-0
	13-�0�-1-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 LUNA DIPINTA Trainer: M Murphy Barrier: 10 Total: 6-0-0-1 Prize Money: $926
Jockey: Dylan Hogan WT: 61.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b uk m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Zoffany (IRE) Dam: Lady glinka (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 5-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs J Moore

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 13	 09Jul24	 LIN	 awt	 2000	  S 	 5	 55	 [	14]	 H Davies	 58	 $41	 Fox Vision	 2:06.55		  ........ 6½... just held on for moderate 3rd
7 of 8	 29Jul24	 WND	turf	 2000	  G 	 5	 42	 [	 8]	 P Bradley	 62.5	 $41	 Chorus	 2:06.34		  ......... 14............ weakened over 1f out
7 of 8	 20Aug24	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 5	 44	 [	 8]	 H Davies	 63	 $51	 Top Of The Class	 1:41.46		  ........... 8.....................never on terms
9 of 10	 15Apr25	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 5	 23	 [	 7]	 D Muscutt	 58	 $51	 Norflondonforever	 1:38.57	 	 ...... 13½.....................never on terms
9 of 10	 12May25	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  S 	 6	 14	 [	 1]	 D Keenan	 59	 $81	 Serious Look	 2:00.20		  ...... 17¼........................ soon behind

2 EXQUISEMENT Trainer: Michael Keady Barrier: 9 Total: 7-0-0-2 Prize Money: $5,130
Jockey: L Morris WT: 61.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo chestnut uk m Fav: 2-0-0-1 58+kg: 3-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-2
Sire: New Approach (IRE) Dam: Endless charm (UNR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-2 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Jim Gill

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 8	 10Sep24	 NAN	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 35	 [	 5]	 M Barzalona	 56.5	 $5.5	 Baileys Topaze	 1:41.20		  ........ 8¾...............................Nantes
3 of 14	 29Sep24	 AMI	 turf	 1600	  H 	 HCP	 54	 [	 4]	 M Marquette	 60	 $*3.8	Ready King	 1:50.12		  ........... 8.............................. Amiens
10 of 14	 24Oct24	 DEA	 awt	 1300	  S 	 HCP	 20	 [	 7]	 M Barzalona	 59	 $*3.3	Happy Again	 1:18.92		  ........... 9............................ Deauville
6 of 6	 01May25	 YAR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 6	 26	 [	 4]	 S M Levey	 61.5	 $19	 Jungle Cruise	 2:09.40		  ...... 14½..........well beaten final furlong
10 of 10	 10May25	 LES	 turf	 1400	  G 	 5	 15	 [	 6]	 D Keenan	 56	 $151	Delicacy	 1:23.07		  ...... 14¼.....weakened out of contention

3 LATIN (IRE) Trainer: James Owen Barrier: 4 Total: 21-0-1-4 Prize Money: $7,880
Jockey: Mr Mason Paetel (a3.0) WT: 61 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo bay ire g Fav: 2-0-0-1 58+kg: 3-0-0-1 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-1
Sire: No Nay Never (USA) Dam: Hazakiyra (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 7-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-2 Last Win: --
Owner: GTS Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 14	 21Feb25	 DUN	 awt	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 51	 [	10]	 D J O’connor	 56	 $34	 Darkened	 2:18.32		  ........... 5.................... 3rd close home
6 of 13	 28Feb25	 DUN	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 49	 [	 1]	 J M Sheridan	 57.5	 $11	 Tara Power	 2:36.68		  ........ 3¼.. kept on one pace final furlong
7 of 12	 14Mar25	 DUN	 awt	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 46	 [	16]	 A J Casey	 55	 $13	 Porsche Lad	 2:20.78		  ........ 5½...................... never a factor
6 of 11	 02Apr25	 GOW	turf	 2000	  Y 	 HCP	 42	 [	10]	 D J O’connor	 60	 $*5	 Thatwilldoso	 2:06.78		  ......... 11..................kept on one pace
3 of 12	 27May25	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  S 	 6	 44	 [	12]	 H Crouch	 61.5	 $*2.3	Back From Dubai	 1:59.90		  ........ 1¼..................outpaced into 3rd

4 GREENLIGHTFORGO (IRE) Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 6 Total: 10-0-0-1 Prize Money: $2,147
Jockey: D Fentiman WT: 61 Good: 8-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo br ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Le Havre (IRE) Dam: Kalaatah (USA) J+H: 2-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Green Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 12	 10Aug24	 RED	 turf	 2800	  G 	 6	 59	 [	11]	 D Allan	 59.5	 $11	 Ski Jump	 3:00.18		  ........... 2.............not pace to challenge
6 of 7	 27Aug24	 RIP	 turf	 3200	  G 	 6	 37	 [	 7]	 S B Kirrane	 59	 $4.5	 Tailorman	 3:31.49		  ...... 10¼............ weakened over 1f out
4 of 8	 17Sep24	 RED	 turf	 2800	  G 	 6	 28	 [	 5]	 D Allan	 58	 $6.5	 Bamboo Bay	 3:00.93		  ...... 12¾.............. gradually weakened
8 of 10	 08Apr25	 PFR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 5	 42	 [	 7]	 C Hardie	 55	 $26	 Letmeseethecolts	 2:37.84		  ........ 7½...weakened inside final furlong
8 of 11	 24Apr25	 BEV	 turf	 1700	  G 	 6	 35	 [	11]	 S B Kirrane	 58.5	 $11	 Alfie Boy	 1:46.71	 	 ........... 9........no impression over 1f out
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5 SAM’S HOPE Trainer: A Carroll Barrier: 11 Total: 19-1-2-1 Prize Money: $8,910
Jockey: Jack Doughty WT: 60.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 4-0-1-0

5yo uk m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-0-0
Sire: Awtaad (IRE) Dam: Delightful belle (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 5-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-2-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr D Morgan And Mr K J Parris

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 8	 01Mar25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 6	 51	 [	 7]	 W Carson	 59.5	 $13	 Golden Goose	 1:27.56		  ........ 1¼.........no impression on winner
6 of 11	 18Mar25	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 6	 43	 [	 2]	 W Carson	 60.5	 $7.5	 Pessoa	 1:28.60		  ........ 4½....... weakened final 110 yards
7 of 10	 02Apr25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 6	 48	 [	 9]	 W Carson	 60	 $12	 Galileo Glass	 1:28.66		  ........... 2...........................no danger
2 of 11	 21Apr25	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 6	 52	 [	 3]	 W Carson	 59.5	 $19	 Fistral Beach	 1:28.60		  ........ 2¼..kept on but no match for winner
7 of 10	 30Apr25	 BGH	 turf	 1400	  G 	 6	 37	 [	 7]	 W Carson	 60	 $11	 Kranjcar	 1:20.60		  ........... 5............. weakened inside last

6 MUSTERION (IRE) Trainer: J Butler Barrier: 1 Total: 11-0-2-0 Prize Money: $3,229
Jockey: Emilie Hasselba (a3.0) WT: 60 Good: 5-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b ire m Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Zoffany (IRE) Dam: Sacrament (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 9-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-2-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr J Butler

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 11	 23May23	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  S 	 6	 51	 [	 8]	 L Morris	 60	 $10	 H Key Lails	 1:50.29		  ........... 3......... claimed 2nd final strides
2 of 14	 03Jun23	 LIN	 awt	 2000	  S 	 6	 55	 [	 1]	 N Callan	 57	 $7.5	 Glenister	 2:06.28		  ........ 2¾..kept on but no match for winner
5 of 10	 28Jun23	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 6	 47	 [	 2]	 J Fisher	 61.5	 $*4	 Boom Boom Pow	 1:27.56		  ........ 4¼..... kept for fifth final 110 yards
7 of 11	 14Aug23	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  S 	 6	 37	 [	 2]	 K Shoemark	 61.5	 $4.3	 She’s A Mirage	 2:02.27		  ........ 8½.......... no progress over 1f out
11 of 14	 25Sep23	 LES	 turf	 1600	  G 	 5	 15	 [	 3]	 L Morris	 54.5	 $34	 Valkyrian	 1:45.47		  ...... 15½....... dropped away over 2f out

7 CREATE (IRE) Trainer: S Dixon Barrier: 7 Total: 20-2-2-2 Prize Money: $20,415
Jockey: J Haynes WT: 59 Good: 11-1-1-1 Track: 10-1-1-1

5yo b ire m Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-1-0-0
Sire: Harry Angel (IRE) Dam: Patent joy (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 9-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-1 Last Win: 20/07/24 (315 Days)
Owner: Dixon, Wylam, M Baldry, J&S Harrod

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 10	 06Feb25	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 6	 44	 [	 4]	 M Mortensen	 57	 $41	 Northern Cracksman	 1:42.30		  ........ 5½..never closer than mid-division
10 of 10	 21Feb25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 6	 --	 [	 9]	 M Mortensen	 55.5	 $26	 Bomb Squad	 1:29.50		  ......... 19....................soon weakened
8 of 9	 01Mar25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 6	 22	 [	 9]	 Taryn Langley	 55.5	 $19	 Vixey	 1:27.55		  ...... 10¼............. lost place over 1f out
3 of 10	 02Apr25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 6	 46	 [	 6]	 Dale Swift	 57.5	 $17	 Galileo Glass	 1:28.66		  .......... ½.......................nearest finish
2 of 11	 25Apr25	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 6	 48	 [	 6]	 L Morris	 52.5	 $*5.5	Danzart	 1:25.91		  .......... ¾.............................. kept on

8 FIRE EYES (FR) Trainer: L Mullaney Barrier: 8 Total: 17-1-2-1 Prize Money: $11,926
Jockey: T Jakes (a2.5) WT: 58 Good: 11-1-2-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

7yo b fr m Fav: 4-1-2-0 54-56kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
Sire: Toronado (IRE) Dam: Aldayha (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 5-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-0 Last Win: 18/08/21 (1382 Days)
Owner: Mr Benjamin Buckley

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 6	 24Oct22	 LES	 turf	 1400	  H 	 5	 35	 [	 6]	 O Lewis	 58	 $8	 Gordonstoun	 1:30.18		  ...... 13¾............ weakened over 1f out
5 of 11	 13Apr23	 NCS	 awt	 2400	  S 	 6	 54	 [	 2]	 Brandon Wilkie	 59	 $13	 Ideal Dream	 2:43.09		  ........ 3¼............................. no extra
7 of 9	 05May23	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  S 	 6	 25	 [	 5]	 S B Kirrane	 62	 $*4	 Iron Sheriff	 2:12.09		  ......... 14................. weakened quickly
7 of 8	 12May23	 RIP	 turf	 3200	  S 	 6	 --	 [	 6]	 Brandon Wilkie	 55.5	 $34	 Bonne Vitesse	 3:42.70		  ...... 39¼...................weakened 2f out
7 of 9	 07Feb25	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 6	 44	 [	 5]	 Warren Fentiman	 55.5	 $23	 Northbound	 1:42.74		  ........ 2¾..................... never involved

9 STARSHOT (IRE) Trainer: L Mullaney Barrier: 2 Total: 29-0-3-1 Prize Money: $9,749
Jockey: H Burns (a1.5) WT: 57.5 Good: 16-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-0-1-1
Sire: Acclamation Dam: Sea meets sky (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 12-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 12-0-2-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Foxhounds Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 11Jan25	 CFC	 awt	 1200	  S 	 6	 41	 [	 8]	 G Wood	 61.5	 $4.5	 My Turn Now	 1:11.72		  ........ 2¼.......weakened and lost places
2 of 9	 24Jan25	 LIN	 awt	 1000	  S 	 6	 51	 [	 5]	 L Morris	 61.5	 $26	 Bankrupt	 0:58.54		  ..........nk....................always just held
4 of 5	 06Feb25	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 6	 39	 [	 3]	 L Morris	 59	 $10	 Stone Of Destiny	 0:59.62		  ........ 3¼...weakened inside final furlong
5 of 7	 13Feb25	 CFC	 awt	 1000	  S 	 6	 43	 [	 2]	 L Morris	 61.5	 $5.5	 War Zone	 0:59.33		  ........ 2¼......................... not recover
5 of 11	 14Mar25	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  S 	 6	 40	 [	 1]	 L Morris	 58.5	 $9	 Midnightattheoasis	 1:01.30		  ........... 3.kept on well inside final furlong

10 ROYAL JUSTICE (IRE) Trainer: S Dixon Barrier: 5 Total: 10-0-0-1 Prize Money: $1,763
Jockey: Taryn Langley (a3.0) WT: 57.5 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 4-0-0-0

4yo b ire m Fav: 1-0-0-1 54-56kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Inns Of Court (IRE) Dam: Victoria lodge (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 7-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Amphitheatre Racing Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 14	 08Oct24	 LES	 turf	 1400	  H 	 6	 42	 [	 4]	 J Hart	 58	 $34	 Temper Trap	 1:31.55		  ........... 8.............plugged on one pace
7 of 9	 14Feb25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 6	 50	 [	10]	 K O’neill	 61.5	 $41	 Ignac Lamar	 1:29.81		  ........ 1¾..... no extra inside final furlong
10 of 11	 28Mar25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 6	 37	 [	12]	 K O’neill	 59	 $26	 Thanks Dad	 1:28.44		  ........ 5¼......... weakened inside final 2f
12 of 13	 20Apr25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 6	 8	 [	 7]	 Taryn Langley	 54.5	 $29	 King Sharja	 1:29.03		  ...... 14¼............ weakened over 2f out
6 of 11	 13May25	 CHP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 6	 28	 [	 7]	 K O’neill	 56	 $17	 Dappled Light	 1:33.78		  ........ 8¼...................... soon no extra
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11 CHERRY TREE DAWN Trainer: B Rothwell Barrier: 3 Total: 6-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Jp Sullivan WT: 57.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo b uk m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Time Test Dam: Artistic dawn (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Kirkella Racing And Brian Rothwell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 8	 18Jun24	 BEV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 5	 28	 [	 2]	 F Mcmanoman	 62.5	 $251	Coppull Hall Lane	 1:34.03		  ...... 15¼.....................never on terms
0 of 6	 25Jun24	 BEV	 turf	 1700	  G 	 5	 --	 [	 3]	 W Pyle	 60	 $201	Drink Dry	 1:43.63		  ......... 50.......... remote when jinked left
7 of 8	 08Jul24	 RIP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 5	 5	 [	 4]	 F Mcmanoman	 62.5	 $151	Tramell	 1:39.91		  ...... 19¾................. weakened final 2f
8 of 8	 14Aug24	 BEV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 6	 --	 [	 1]	 F Mcmanoman	 57.5	 $151	King Sharja	 1:33.71		  ...... 21½...........well beaten over 1f out
8 of 9	 14Jan25	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 6	 3	 [	 6]	 A Brookes	 54	 $201	Charlatan	 1:43.65		  ...... 15¾...........well beaten from 2f out
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